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JANUARY 2019 
CWO John Foley served with the 57'h Transportation (Trans) Company as a CH-21 C pilot and the unit's PIO (Public Informat ion Officer) 
in 1962- 63. This collage is dedicated to the 571

h and 93"' Trans Companies crews ki lled on 11 Jan 1963. VHPA Member George Reese loaned 
the VHPA John's collection of official US Army photos taken by the 391h Signal Battalion mostly in April and May 1963. Obviously, John leveraged 
his PIO duties to obtain copies these photos. T he photos on the left were taken at Moc Hoa. The toppled aircraft are the result of "a tornado like 
storm" at Tan Son Nhat in the Spring of 1963. The small photo shows a damaged CH-21 C. John retired from the Army in 1969 with credit for 
service in WWII , Korea, and Vietnam. He passed away in 2005. 

SUNDAY MONDAY I TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SAT URDAY 

1LT CheneyAl3/17 GAV 
W01 Koslosky AJ3117 GAV 

W01 Hertz 240 AHC 
CW2 Weatherhead 235 AVN 

6 

13 

20 

W01 Bahl HHC 2 BOE 1 GAV 
1LT Brague 129AHC 
W01 Clough 336 AHC 
1LTFord HMM-165 
W01 Ford HHC 2 BOE 1 GAV 
1LT Jacobs HMM-165 
1LT Rushing 118AHC 
W01 Tronerud N1 /9 GAV 1 GAV 

W01 Ferris 173 AHC 
1LT LeGrow 173AHC 
W01 Rizzo F/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 YanchukA.rJ77ART101 ABN 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

7 

14 

21 

New Year's Day 

Death pate Unknown 

CIV Lipsie 

W01 Kretzchmar 61 AHC 
W01 Martin 61 AHC 

W01 Artman 173 AHC 
CW2 Brown 114AHC 
W01 Butcher 114 AHC 
CPT Chapman HMH-463 
CPT Colburn HMM-362 
MAJ Cramer HMM-362 
1 LT Gilles 170 AHC 
CW2 Knutson 62 AHC 
W01 Pickart D/211 CAV 
W01 Roche 170 AHC 
CPT Schram HMH-463 
CW2 Wilson 62 Al=tC 

1 

8 

I 

CPT Baker A/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 Bolhouse 116 AHC 
1LT Carmichael 01227 AVN 1 CAV 
W01 Debner 01227 AVN 1 GAV 
W01 Jacobus C/3/17 CAV 
W01 Jantz 116 AHC 
LTC Kvemes HHC/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Sellner 11 6 AHC 

CW3 Phipps C/7/17 GAV 
CW3 Ramos Cf7/17 CA\',/ 
CPT Shafer 223 CAB 
CW2 Wirth A/377 ART 101 ABN 

'\: 1~s 
1

----... 

CW2 Bottom 147 ASHC 
1LTCoxC/7/17CAV 
CPT Currence HHC/212 CAB 
CPT Erwin UTI-68 
W01 Petteys Cf7/17 GAV 
CW2 Strange 147 ASHC 
1 LT Swidonovich HHC/212 CAB 
1LT Taylor 198 BOE 23 INF 

CW2 Aeschliman 813/17 GAV 
CPT Carl in A/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Lapan A/227 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Mezera 135 AHC 

2 

- 9~ 

.N 

I 
W01 Childers 135 AHC 
W01 Derosier 013/5 CAV 
CW3 Holguin 61 AHC 
SLT Huelin 135AHC 
W01 Mc Crary 155 AHC 
CPT Moody D/3/5 GAV 
CW3 O'Melia 61 AHC 
CW3 Okerlund 61 AHC 
W01 Olson M/9 GAV 1 GAV 
CPT Parsons 6:1 AHC 

W01 Berry HHC 2 BOE 1 GAV 
CPT Crosby-71 AHC 
MAJ Ford ~74AHC 
CW2 Hartwell 128 AHC 
CW3 Howes 71 AHC 
W01 Lemaire H

0

HC 2 BIDE 1 GAV 

3 

1 0 

----117 

24 

1 LT Beattys E/82 ARTY 1 GAV 
1 LT Fountain N377 ART 101 ABN 
W01 Holman C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Whitmore C/1/9 GAV 1 GAV 

CW2 Black HHC 11 BOE 23 INF 
W01 Eddy 162 AHC 
1 LT Fitts 93 TC CO 
CW2 Hammond 57 TC CO 
W01 JohnsonA/7/17 GAV 
1 LT Schena HMM-363 
1 LT Shields HMM-363 
1 LT Stone 93 TC CO 
CPT Toth 93 TC CO 
CPTVehling 162AHC 
CW2 Wilde 57 TC CO 
W01 ·Worthington 48 AHC 

W01 Ellingson 175 AHC 
W01 Johansen A/229 AHB 1 GAV 
1 LT Metoyer UTI 
W01 Peters 175 AHC 

4 

1 1 

18 

·25 

CPT Brinson 162 AHC 
CW2 Cramer Cl2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
CW3 Gajan 478 HHC 
CW3 Hamilton 176 AHC 
CW2 Lane 478 HHC 
W01 Lynch 52 CAB 
CW3 Schultz 176 AHC 

CW2 Dowling 197 AHC 
CW2 Kistler 197 AHC 
CPTVanRegenm215orter 196 BOE 23 INF 

CPT Latimer C/2/17 GAV 101 ABN 

W01 Griswold170AHC I MAJ Davis HHC/1 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Hall21 SOS W01 Foden117AHC 

W01 ScottACT/11 ACR W01 Fincher120AHC - ~~ CPTHingstonN2/20ARA 1 GAV 1LTKing 117AHC CPT Humphries D/229AHB 1 GAV 
1 LT Taylor A/3/17 GAV CW2 Johnson 013/4 GAV 25 INF CPT Rogers 120 AHC --~ W01 Mc Oonnell 170 AHC W01 Milligan Bf7/17 GAV 1 LT Meyer HMM-364 
MAJZimmermanAl3/17CAV W01 McKinsey282AHC W01 Seabom240AHC W01 Silverberg283MEDDET CPTRye21 SOS 1LTWelchB/7/1 CAV I 1LTSterling HMM-364 

5 

1 2 

19 

26 

27 28 29 . 30 31 I DECEMBER 2018 I FEBRUARY 2019 
1 S MT WT F SS MT WT F S 

2LT Arrants B/25 AVN 25 INF 1 1 2 
W01 Cameron 334 AHC 

W01 Dedrick282AHC 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
W01 Duncan 114 AHC 

W01 Battel C/1/9CAV 1CAV ~~~ ~~~~:~~A6~J~~:v 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
MAJ Bell 40ARRS W01 Lee8/1/9 GAV 1 CAV 

W01 Dorr128AHC WGNorris HA(L)-3DET 5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
W01 HoweC/1/9CAV1 GAV W01 Dal Pozzo 18AVN W01 Partridge B/2/17CAV 101 ABN 

W01 HunterC/1/9CAV 1 GAV CPT Hardin 133ASHC 1 CAV CPT PhillipsA/5AVN 1 GAV 23 24 2 26 27 28 29 24 25 26 27 28 
W01 Carroll 235 AVN I MAJ Johnson 81228 ASHB 1 GAV CW2 Johnson C/227 AHB 1 GAV W01 Richardson 25 AVN 25 INF 5 
W01 Ferrell 0 /111 GAV CPT Leeser40ARRS MAJ Miller 114 AHC CPT Swanson C/158AVN 101 ABN 
1LT Leighton 235AVN 1LT Manz 128AHC CW2 Roop 133ASHC 1 GAV CW2 Jasinski 180ASHC LTC Thompson 346AVN OET 30 31 
2LT Ringenberg VM0-2 W01 Mc Kiernan 117 AHC MAJ St. Peter C/2.27 AHB 1 CAV 1LT Schlicht H&MS-36 MAJ Vrba 114AHC 





FEBRUARY 2019 
SUNDAY 

JANUARY 2019 

s M T w 
2 

6 7 8 9 
13 14 15 16 
20 21 22 23 
27 28 29 30 

W01 Bennett HHC 1 BOE 1 INF 
CW2 Dyer HHB DIV ARTY 4 INF 
MAJ Karas 162 AHC 
LTC Phillips 162AHC 

MAJ Baker 335 TC 
CW2 Frost 335 TC 
W01 O'Reilly 281 AHC 
W01 Robertson B/2117 GAV 101 ABN 

LCD Alexander MAAGV 
W01 Bateman B/123AVN 23 INF 
W01 Hensel D/1110 GAV 4 INF 
LCD Mullins 
1LT Richardson B/123AVN 23 INF 

MAJ Ayres HMM-163 
W01 BennettAIJ/17CAV 
W01 Butler 176 AHC 
W01 GoelzAf3117CAV 
W01 Hakes Af3/17 GAV 
l LT Mason HMM-163 
W01 McAllister176AHC 
CPT Wilsher Af3117 GAV 

T 

3 
10 

17 
24 
31 

F s 
4 5 

11 12 
18 19 
25 26 

3 

1 0 

17 

24 

MONDAY 

MARCH 2019 

s M T w T F s 
1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31 

CW2 Bullerdlck D/158 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Fields C/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
1 LT Haglege HMM·362 
1 LT Houck HMM-362 
1LTHymers 128AHC 
CW2 Ishmael D/158AVN 101 ABN 
1 LT Knudtson HMM-362 
1 LT Opsahl HMM-362 

CW2 Barger D/3/5 GAV 
W01 Canington Bn/1 CAV 
W01 Davis 170 AHC 
CPT Norwood 170 AHC 

President's Day 

1LT Adams C/3/17 GAV 
W01 Ash A/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 BergA/101AVN101 ABN 
CW2 Brown 237 MED DET 
W01BymeA/123AVN23 INF 
W01 Crancall C/2/17CAV 101 ABN 
LTC Honour HHC/145 AVN 
MAJ Hyatt HMH-463 
W01 Koskovich 336 AHC 

CPT Bryan D/315 GAV 
1LT Fitzgerald Cf7117 CAV 
W01 Gunnells 62 AHC 
1LT Johnston Cf7/17 CAV 
LT Moran HS-4 
CPT Potter AIR AMERICA LAOS 
LT Vincent HS-4 

4 

1 1 

18 

1LTMarshall48AHC 
CPT Merkel AIR AMERICA LAOS 
W01 Sheppard 336 AHC 
CPT Smith HHC/145 AVN 
W01 Taylor A/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01WilliamsA1123AVN23 INF 
1 LT Wood HMH-463 
W01 Woods A/101 AVN 101 ABN 

25 

I 

I 

TUESDAY 

W01 Boehm HHC 2 BOE 101 ABN 
CPT Burke HMM-364 

~'"-M'°'°'" ~~ MAJ Demko HMM-364 

~'~-"~'roe>"~' ~ ' W01 Hix 45 MED -
1LTLane A/227AHB1CAV ~ • 
W01 Mortey A/227 AHB 1 GAV 

~-00·~,,,~ ~~ W01 Paul D/3/5 GAV 
CPT Poole 45 MED /"'..._ 
1LT~West4 INF 
W01 Wood·E>/3/5 GAV . 

- - ~ 

Linei:olr:i~s {?irthday 

MAJ Bunting HHC 86 ENG BN 
CPT Gibbens 174AHC 
CW3 Gunn 50 MED DET 
WOl Hamilton 8/119 CAV 1 GAV 
CW2 Mc Leod C/2/17 GAV 101 ABN 
1LT Pnne B/1/9GAV1 GAV 
CPT Roe 50 MED DET 
CPT Siddons 187 AHC 
CPT Wilkinson C/2117 CAV 101 ABN 

W01 Bodell 235 AVN 
W01 Cohan B/7/17 CAV 
CPT Deetz HMH-463 
W01 Moore Bf7/17 GAV 
1 LT Mullins 101 ABN 
CPT Tessier HMH-463 
CPT Uplinger VM0-6 

1 LT Benson HMM-161 
L.JG Hudson NAF CAB DETTSN 
LT Lefevre NAF CAB DETTSN 
W01 Souther 498 MED 
CPT Swanson B/119 CAV 1 CAV 

26 

CI;PT AIBXander 1-78 ASHC 
Wm Harrison 134 AHC 
CPT Kert 178 ASHC 
COL Kibbey 38 ARRS DET 7 
CPT Lyon HHC 2BOE101 ABN 
MAJ Padgett 282 AHcl' ' • 
WOl Robbins 71 AHC 
CW3 Stanley 282 AfjC 
W01 Thatcher326 MED 101 ABN 
CPT Wisdom 326 MED 101 ABN 
COL Wood 38 ARRS DET 7 

1LT Barker 198 BOE 23 INF 
W01 Dungee B/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CPT Lasater F/9 GAV 1 GAV 

CPT Frizzell A/501 AVN 
CPT Hamrick F/4 CAV~ 
CPT ~ead 18@7~HB 1 'Q.AV 
1LT Hunter 01315 CAV_S INF 
CPT May 48 AHC 
W01 Nacca D/315 c'Av 5 INF 
CW2 ParSons-339 TC CO 
W01 Rauen 498 MED 
CW3 Reid 48 AHC 

1 LT Babcock B/7/1 GAV 
CPT Bovio 281 AHC 
1 LT Cartey HMM-362 
CW2 Connelly 336 AHC 
W01 Crawford 155 AHC 
LT Huie HC-1 CVA-31 
LJG Letchworth HC-1 CVA-31 
W01 Pace 336 AHC 

7fn1 

LOH meets Chinook- VHPA Member Bob Sines-, then 132no Assualt Support Helicopter Company (ASHC) Maintenance Officer, and VHPA Member Ben Rob­
inson provided these photos. The pilot of OH-6A #67-16466 (Light Observation Helicopter (LOH)) had finished work for the 1st Brigade, 101 st Airborne Division 
at Camp Eagle on 22 March 1971 . By the time he got to Phu Bai the clouds were at 300·feet with patches of ground fog . People could hear and sometimes 
see him overhead. His third contact with something on the ground was into CH-47 #67-18446 and CH-47 #67-184661 (not in the photos). Bob said that 446 
had been a "hanger queen" for some time and was just about ready to return to the line. OOPS! Both Chinooks were repaired and survived Vietnam. The LOH 
pilot survived these crashes but the OH-6A was destroyed. In the small photo, Captain Bob is on the left and CWO Roy Daw on the right. 

27 

THURSDAY 

CW2·Alexander ,61 o TY CO 
GPT Bartollna AMM-364 
1LT Glover HMM-265 
CPT Markos 11 9AHC 
1LT Moke HMM·364 
CPT Oliver A/123 AVN~3i lNF 
1LT Promb~ HMM,265 

~g~ ~~~~i~t:~c 1l 

Valentine's Day 

CIV Classen CONTINENTAL 
WOl Guenther 281 AHC 

~~~~~=~~~68AVJ 101 AB~/ 
W01 Payne 281 AHC 

' ... 

CPT Decelle A/J/17 CAV 
W01 Polak 116 AHC 
CPT Rose 11 6 AHC 
W01 Taylor 2 BOE 1 GAV 

CPT Jacobsgaard VM0-6 
WOl Jenkins 336 AHC 
1 LT Keeble VM0-6 

' 

lLT Keithline 11 BOE 23 INF 
MAJ Meixner HMM-262 
CPT Savell HMM-262 

., 
., 

1LT Simpson C/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 

7 

------1 4 

21 

28 

29 Feb 
W01 Cook 57 AHC 

I 

FRIDAY 

W01 Barnes 190 AHC 
W01 Conway B/3/17 CAV 
CW2 Griffin 121 AHC 
CW2 Jackson 57 AHC 
CW2 Sandefur 191 AHC 

Boy Scout Day 

W01 Doody C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Fleer 135 AHC 
CPT Fox Bf7/1 GAV 
W01 Gentry 174AHC 
W01 Moore 135 AHC 
CW2 StewartC/158AVN 101 ABN 
CW2 Wnght 183 RAC 

W01 Burke B/2117 GAV 101 ABN 
CW2 Concann_on 812/17 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 Fivelson C/159ASHB 101 ABN 
CW2 Leonard C/159ASHB 101 ABN 
CW2 Sapp A/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
CPT Stewart 336 AHC 
2LTTaylorC/159ASHB 101 ABN 
CPT Wick A/159 ASHB 101 ABN 

Washington's Birthday 

CPT Riley HMH-463 
W01 Scott 114 AHC 
1 LT Smith HMH-463 
LCR Vickers 135 AHC 

1 

8 

1 5 

22 

SATURDAY 

Groundhog Day 

LTC Burnham 8/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Cannon 235 AVN 
1LT DeckA/502 AVN 
CPT Fulghum 283 MED DET 
W01 Giddens C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Schneider Cl2120 ARA 1 CAV 
CPT West 235 AVN 
1LT Zimmerman 283 MED DET 

CPT Bradley 121 AHC 
CW2 Collins D/101 AWC 101 ABN 
W01 Hull 121 AHC 
W01 Urban UTT-68 
CPT Whisenant D/101 AWC 101 ABN 

W01AlvarezA/2120ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Bradley 334 AHC 
W01 Casey B/229 AHB 1 GAV 
1LT De Craene HMM-161 
CPT Galbreath VM0-6 
1 LT Jensen VM0-6 
WOl Papale 57 AHC 
WOl Paterson Al2120 AAA 1 CAV 
W01 Perron 57 AHC 
CPT Pullara 37 ARRS 
1 LT Sampsell HMM-161 
W01 Uhlig 334 AHC 

W01 Dolik 155 AHC 
WOl Erickson 155 AHC 
lLT Farris 173AHC 
W01 Hight 170 AHC 
CW2 Hiscock D/3/5 GAV 5 INF 
W01 Melody 162 AHC 
CW2 Miner 173 AHC 
W01 Pedersen 11 GS 1 CAV 
W01Shinkawa173AHC 
1LT StephensonAJ119 CAV 1 CAV 
1LT Usher 173 AHC 

2 

9 

1 6 

23 





MARCH 2019 
Some 187'h Assault Helicopter Company " Blackhawks" photos at Tay Ninh in early 1968. VHPA Member George Reese loaned the VHPA 
sl ides taken by VHPA Member Al Duquett during his tour with the 1871h. In March 1968, the 1871h changed its nom de guerre to "Crusaders" 
when the 7/1s1 Cavalry arrived in Vietnam and had priority on "Blackhawks." The 187'h had a strong trad ition of both battery cover and door art 
as shown in the top left photo. The lower left photo shows Al's "war horse" Huey named after his French grandfather's WWI real war horse. The 
small photo shows the famous 187'h front gate. 

SUNDAY 

FEBRUARY 2019 

s M T w T 

3 4 5 6 7 
10 11 12 13 14 
17 18 19 20 21 
24 25 26 27 28 

1LT Anderson B/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Burton 8/158 AVN 101 ABN 
CW2 Pawlak 8/4ITT ARA 101 ABN 
W01 Walding HHB/4ITT ARA 101 ABN 

Daylight Saving Time 
Begins 

FO Beardsley AIR AMERICA LAOS 
CPT Lorimer C/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Pishner 128 AHC 
CW2 Scatuorchlo 336 AHC 
W01 Smith 61 AHC 
MAJ Webster HMM-162 
W01 Wleburg 61 AHC 

St. Patrick's Day 

CW3 Bauman 128 AHC 
MAJ Brown 174AHC 
CW2 Depaul C/16 CAV 
1LT Dobbs H/16 CAV 
CPT Green C/16 CAV 
1 LT Liiiy NM! CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Norris 132 ASHC 
1 LT Schlutter 1 BOE 5 INF 
W01 Whikehart 132 ASHC 
1LTWilliemson H/16 CAV 

CPT Coker D/3/5 CAV 
1LT Hall VM0-6 
CW3 Hosken 170 AHC 
CW2 Larrabee F/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPTO'Donnell 170AHC 

MAJ Baldwin 20 HS 
1LT Eliason HMM-163 
1LT Magel HMM·163 
W01 Reid Afl27 AHB 1 CAV 

F. s 
2 

8 9 
15 16 
22 23 

3·1 

1 0 

1 7 

24 

31 

MONDAY 

APRIL 2019 

s M T w 
1 2 3 

7 8 9 10 

14 15 16 17 
21 22 23 24 
28 29 30 

CW2 Kidd HHC 173 ABN BOE 
W01 Leunlng An/1 CAV 
CPT Shereck 131 AVN 
CPT Splsto SPECIAL FORCES 

CPT Bilbrey 48 AHC 
1 LT Grace HML-367 
1 LT Koehler 20 ENG BOE 
CW2 Lauck 189 AHC 
CPT Mathis 012/1 CAV 
CPT Rogers 174 AHC 
W01 Stoner 129 AHC 

1 LT Boffman 01101 AWC 101 ABN 
CPT Brandl 01101 AWC 101 ABN 
1LTCaUoway B/'3117 CAV 
W01 Goddard 1 CAV 
W01 Lund 813117 CAV 

1LTGritz HML-367 
1 LT Justus HML-367 
1 LT Lakin HML-367 
1 LT Moore 01314 CAV 
1LT Sac!iaranskl HML-367 

T 

4 
11 
18 
25 

" 

F s 
5 6 

12 13 
19 20 
26 27 

41 

1 1 

1 8 

25 

T UESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY 
' 

,. BLACK HAWK LAND I 
.. _J: .. ~ .. -.! ·- W01 Black 11 GS 

_,...... ==---==------:.':'..:..=:::::-........ -- - ~ ·. ~~ ;- ----- . -' ~ ~ - - - lLTBurton HMM-164 
W01 Crosby HHC/1 BOE 1 CAV 

~ r c - - W01Davis 174AHC 
W01 EvansACT/11 ACA 
W01Harris174AHC 
1 LT Hoa 213 SOON VNAF 
CW2 Leitch 48 AHC 
MAJ Ramsey 21 SOS 
CPT lijerina 21 SOS 
CW2TortoriceA/1AVN1 INF 
W01Uhl11 GS 
2LT Vien 213 SOON VNAF 

5 I Ash Wednesday ~6. 1 71 

MAJ Bell 811 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Burch 174 AHC 
CPT CaJiboso 8/1 AVN 1 INF 
CW2 Dougan 195 AHC 
CPT Jones AIR AMERICA LAOS 
1LT Judson 129AHC 
W01 Lowes 1 LOG COM 
W01Moreire·Cf158AVN 101 ABN ·-

\: 
W01 Cunningham 128 AHC 
W01 Dandurand 128 AHC 
W01 Green 240 AHC 
CPT Hageman C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
1LT Johnston 174AHC 
1 LT Joyce C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Perkins 01227 AWC 1 CAV 
CW2 Stoell 1 INF DIV 

W01 Barton 68 AVN 
CW3 Cristman 48 AHC 
MAJ Enderte 20 SOS 
CPT Estrada 20 SOS 
CW2 Sparks 48 AHC 
W01 Yarger 191 AHC 

LTC Allgood HMM-363 
COL Dempsey 13 AVN BN 
LTC Di Figlia 20 SOS 
W01 Johnson 254 MEO DET 
CPT Kirby 71 AHC 
W01 Merker D/1110 CAV 4 INF 
W01 Stover 254 MED DET 
LJG Suhr HA(L)-3 DET 3 
W01 Turner An/17 CAV 
1LTWillisN7117CAV 

W01 Morse 129 AHC 
CPT Nelson C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
CW2 Phillips Afl28 ASHB 1 CAY 
1LT Rabb 195AHC 
CPT Straw 180 ASHC 
CW2Tweedy l62AHC 
CP;J" Ward 180 ASHC 
·1LTWise,2.i18ASHB 1 GAV 

~-2-

\ 
\ 

.... \ 
,~v 
~~1~9 

26 

I 

)\] CW3 Hummel B1711 CAV 
W01 Kenton HHC 198 BOE 23 INF 
MAJ Mc Donnell AJ4ITT ARA 101 ABN 
CW3 Milliner B1711 CAV 
CW4 Railey SPECIAL FORCES 
MAJ Seward HMM-165 

-:...-

~ \ f, 

v v--
-- ~ 

CW3Watso.nN119CAV1 CAV 

Spring Begins 

MAJ Barker B/101 AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Beach HMM-163 
FOBetts9SQDN 
W01 Bush 57 MED DET 
W01 Connell 8/101AVN101 ABN 
CPT [Jugan B/101 AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Ferguson HMM-163 
1 LT Lichte 57 MEO BET 
CW2 Royal C/16 CAV 
CW2 Schunemann 135 AHC 

W01 Baxter N119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Davenport C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Dreher 40 ARRS 
CPT Pannabecker 40 AAAS 
W01 Potter C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Quick HHB 108 ART GAP 
W01 RobersonN119CAV1 CAV 
MAJ Sundquist B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Woods 57 AHC 

, 
::0 I 

....... ~ 

1 3-

--

20 

27 

CPT Afflerbach FIB CAV 
CW3 Ard 1 BOE 5 INF 
W01 Bois HHC 23 INF 
LTC Clark 1 BOE 1 CAV 
CPT Gates HMM-263 
W01 Jan:ies 71 AHC 
1 LT Kimura HMM-263 \ W01 Lane, 7,1 AHC 

~ wo1 Port F/8 c~v 
" 

--1 4 
1----- ./ 

W01 Chase Bf711 CAV 
CPT Dilley 20 SOS 
CW2 Pannell B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Popp B/119 CAV 1 CAV 

/~~}" 21 
W01 Baetzel 335 AHC 
CPTBamettAJ158AVN 101 ABN 1LT Jones335AHC 
CPT Benicewicz 61 AHC 1 LT Kraft HMM-363 
F0 Betts 9 SOON CPT Lakey VM0-2 
1LT Bird HMM-363 W01 Lancaster C17/17 CAV 
CPT Bradley 498 MED W01 Malloy B/229 AHB 1 CAV 
1LTCastle HML-167 W01 Manthei C/7/17 CAV 
1 LT Dalton 61 AHC 1 LT Newman 335 AHC 
1 LT Gibson 335 AHC CPT Richmond A/158 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Herschbac!i HHC 2 BOE 1 CAV CPT Thompson 173 AHC 

W01Cook135AHC 
1LT Mc Clain C/101AVN101 ABN 
MAJ Owens VM0-2 
1LTPulliam C/101AVN101 ABN 
CPT Reynolds HMM-163 
W01 Shaffer 176 AHC 

28 

W01 Carpenter 817/17 CAV 
1 LT Devlin HMM-364 
W01 Eisenhart 240 AHC 
W01 Erenstoft 155 AHC 
1LT Hale 812/17 CAV 101 ABN 
CPT Jilcott 240 AHC 
1 LT Kinser 155 AHC 
1LTShyD/229AHB1 CAV 
W01 Wallace 01229 AHB 1 GAV 

I MAJ Chabot 170 AHC 
W01Erb174AHC 
CPTGauvin 114AHC 
CW2 George 117 AHC 
W01 Kirkendoll 117 AHC 
W01 Moran A/229 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT Panamaroff C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Peck 01315 CAV 
1LT Shannon 114 AHC 
W01 Stacy 8/9 AVN 9 INF 
1LTWhynaughl 175 AHC 
W01 Young A1227 AHB 1 CAV 

CPT Balley 11 ACR 
1 LT Buhottz A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
LTC Butler 25 AVN 25 INF 
W01 Cleve 176 AHC 
W01 Graham Cf16 CAV 
1LTHarrisC/16CAV 
W01 Hattield 190 AHC 
W01 Patterson B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Rusnak B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Traver176AHC 

National Vietnam War 
Veterans Day 

W01 Carlisle 81227 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Edwards 175AHC 
W01 Ford 155 AHC 
W01 Laszlo B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Mc Coig 281 AHC 
W01 Rhash 175 AHC 
W01 Smith 155 AHC 

1 

8 

1 5 

22 

29 

SATURDAY 

W01 Burgoyne Cl2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
1LT Coker 191 AHC 
MAJ Petric 191 AHC 
1LT Radtke 191 AHC 

W01 Anderson C/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
W01 Fortner C/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
W01 Ketner 118 AHC 
1LTO Neill B/101AVN101 ABN 
CW2 Perry 334 AHC 
CW2 Poley B/101AVN101 ABN 
W01 Waner 334 AHC 

CPT Allen 8/4ITT ARA 
CPT Mc Carthy B/4ITT ARA 

CW2 Foti A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
1LT Henricks HMM-161 
CPT Hulse B/4ITT AAA 101 ABN 
CPTOsbornN119CAV1 CAV 
W01 Pardee B/4m ARA 101 ABN 
LJG Pawtows~ HA(L)-3 DET 3 

CPT Blanton A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Fetterman 235 AWC 
CPT Rnch 817/17 CAV 
W01 Hisey B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Norvelle B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Sabine N119 CAV 1 CAV 

2 

9 

1 6 

23 

30 





APRIL 2019 
SUNDAY 

MARCH 2019 

s M T w 

3 4 5 6 
10 11 12 13 
17 18 19 20 
24 25 26 27 
31 

CPT Clark AIR AMERICA VIETNAM 
CW2 Horst 159 MED 
CW2 Hudson C/16 GAV 
1LTMacNe11 159 MED 
CPT Mc Murray B/1 /9 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Osterman AIR AMERICA VIETNAM 
1 LT Peda A/119 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Stem C/16 GAV 
CW2 Wiison C/711 GAV 

Palm Sunday 

1 LT Nickerson HMM-364 

Easter 

MAJ Hall 119AHC 
CW3 Link 17 AVN 
CW2 Manstis BtJf1 7 CAV 
LTC Olsen 17 AVN 
W01 Stillions 135 AHC 

LJG Castle HA(L)-3 DET 3 
W01 Haines F/4 CAV 
LJG Hert HA(L)-3 DET 3 
W01 Jenkins B/1 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Martfndale F/4 GAV 
LJG Reardon HA(L)-3 DET 3 
CPT Romero HMM· 165 
CPT Santos 1131 SAS 

T 

7 
14 
21 
28 

F s 
2. 

8 9 
15 16 
22 23 
29 30 

7 

14 

21 

28 

MONDAY 

April Fool's Day 

W01 Audllet 173 ABN BOE 
MAJ Blankenship HMM·283 
1 LT Carroll HMM-263 
CW2 Jellch D/229 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Taylor 120 AHC 
W01 Yateman 120 AHC 

W01Alivento41 ARTGRP 
CPT Hams H/16 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Robertson AJ9 AVN 9 INF 
CW2 Sonderman 358 AVN DET 
CW2 Wodarczyk 358 AVN DET 

CW2 Barthelme 170 AHC 
W01 Mortensen C/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01PohlmanAJ229AHB1 CAV 
CPT Srott 37 ARRS 
W01 Warnick C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
LJG Zerbe HC-1 

Earth Day 

W01 Keenan 119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Persinger 175 AHC 
1LTStimpson 118AHC 

CW2 Bemer HHC 3 BOE 101 ABN 
CW2 Cannon C/3117 CAV 
CW2 Evans B/7/17 CAV 
CW2 Hasselman 282 AHC 
W01 Long Bfl/17 GAV 
CPT Nystul HMM· 164 
1LT Shea HMM-164 

1 

8 

15 

22 

29 

TUESDAY 

W01 Frink F/8 GAV 
CPT Hayman Bfl/11 GAV 
1 LT Kulland FIS CAV 
CW2 Meade 180 ASHC 
CW3 Powers A/159 ASHB 101 ABN 

W01 Crow 48 AHC 

W01 Godfrey B/119 GAV 1 GAV 
CPT Hill B/119 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Konyu B/101AVN101 ABN 
1LTLittleC/3/17CAV 
W01 Satterfield C/3/17 CAV 
CPT Walsh 335 TC 

W01 Auld 173 AHC 
lLTBarrHMM-161 
CPT Collum B/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
CW2 Crockett D/15 TC 1 CAV 
W01 Dunn B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW3 Eads F/8 GAV 
W01 Eyler B/1 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Murphy F/8 GAV 
CW2 Peterson 811 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Sanford 173 AHC 
W01 Wells 129 AHC 

WOl Hunter D/1/1 CAV 
W01 Kallaher 81101AVN101 ABN 
CW2 Rabren 817/17 CAV 
CPT Sensing B/2117 GAV 101 ABN 
W01 Smith 45 MED 

2 

30 

Mo's Scrapbook 1971 - 1972. VHPA Subscriber Gary "Mo" Moline loaned the VHPA his scrapbook from his 1971-72 tour. He started out as a Huey Crew Chief on 
#69-15951 in the Blue Lift (Aero Rifle Platoon) of Delta Troop, 1 't Squadron, 1 't Cavalry based at Chu Lai in July 1971. The top two photos are of 951. Typhoon Hester 
destroyed their base camp and several aircraft on 23 Oct 1971 - center left photo. In November 1971, they moved north to Marble Mountain and painted their signature 
statement on the first revetment entering their area. Gary started flying the Night Hawk mission. The two bottom photos show the Xenon light and mini-gun side plus the 
50-cal machine gun side of the "low" Huey. The small photos show other views of the Night Hawk equipment. The "high" Huey dropped illumination flares. On 30 Apr 
1972, they were reflagged Delta Troop, 17th Cavalry. Sergeant Moline DEROSed in June 1972. 

WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

CW2 Clemons 135 AHC 
MAJ Ecklund 183 RAC 
W01 Low Cf7/17 CAV 
CW2 O'Neill 37 SIG BN 
W01 Thoman 192 AHC 
CW3 Zich 37 SIG BN 

1LT Galambos 114AHC 
MAJ Grof B/2117 GAV 101 ABN 
W01 Pettit 68 MED DET 

W01 Hang A/25 AVN 25 INF 
CPT Mc Bride B/9 AVN 9 INF 
W01 Simeonoff Af25 AVN 25 INF 

Administrative 
Professionals Day 

W01 Brown C/4m ARA 101!ABN 
W01 Ellen 57 AHC 
CPT Fanning A/2~9 AHB 1 GAV 
1 LT Hunsicker 57 AHG 
W01 Jeffries A/229 AHB 1 CAY.., 
W01 PhilibertA/101AVN101 ABN 
W01 Werner A/101 AVN 101 ABN 

3 

W01James81119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Knight 135 AHC 
1 LT La Plante 135 AHC 
W01 Moran HHC/2 BOE 1 CAV 
W01 Phears HHC/2 BOE 1 GAV 
LTC Runkle 1/5 CAV 

1 LT Barnes HMM-364· 
1 LT Bosliery HMM-364 
CPT Gannon HMM-163 
1 LT ~av'ef- HHC 2 BOE 1 CAV 
2LT Hblden HMM-163 
CPT Mc Millan VM0-6 
1 LT Riede VM0-6 
1 LT Ruehle B/119 GAV 1 GAV 

CW2 DavisAJ159ASHB 101 ABN 
cw2 EckertAl159ASHB 101 ABN 
CPT Haley A/119 GAV 1 GAV 
CW2 Hermann 60 P,..VN 
CPT Lyon 1 AVN BOE 
MAJ Mendenhall A/119 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Miller 114 AHC 
CW2 Wiggins 60 AVN 

W01 Amolo HHC 15'MED 1 GAV 
CPT Cawley VM0-6 
W01 Hoyt D/227 AVN 1 GAV 
1 LT Kimmel VM0-6 
CPT Mc Kibben 189 AHC 
CPTMooreAJ1/9CAV1 GAV 
W01 Noetzel 176 AHC 
CW2 Olsen 219 AVN 
W01 Pierce 189 AHC 
CW2 Searcy A/158 AHB 101 ABN 
1LT Spencer D/227 AVN 1 CAV 
CPT WatsonAJ158AVN 101 ABN 

4 

11 

25 

CPT Dean VM0-6 
CPT Howe B/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
CPT Shadburn• VM0-6 
CPT Spengler F/79 ARA 1 GAV 
W01 Supple 159 MED 
CW2 Timm 192 AHC 
CW2 Windeler Ff79 ARA 1 CAV 

CPT AdamsACT/11 ACR 
CPT Atchison ACT/11 ACR 
W01 Eckle 187 AHC 
W01 Fitzgerald 187 AHC 
LTC Pritchard HHC/311111 BOE 23 IN 
CPT Robinson A/7/17 CAV 

Good Friday 

1 LT Barsom D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Bishop145AIRUFTPLAT 
W01Businda1 19AHC 
2LT Calhoun 11 9AHC 
W01 Harrington 81229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Hayashida 155 AHC 
CPT Huie HMM-263 
W01 Larson 155 AHC 
MAJ Lord 478 HHC 
W01 Mack 119 AHC 
CW4 Millard 478 HHC 

CW2 Brown 179 ASHC 
CW4 Crull 179 ASHC 
CW2 Morris 178 ASHC 
W01 O'Connor 162 AHC 
W01 Turley A/7/17 CAV 

5 

12 

19 
1 LT Nesset B/229 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT Painter 155AHC 
CPT Powell H/10 CAV 
CPT Rahm D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Reeves 175 AHC 
W01 Smith 155 AHC 
CPT Steele 6 AL PLT 
MAJ Terhorst HMM-263 
1 LT Thorne 145 AIRLIFT PLAT 
CPT Walker 11 9 AHC 
W01 Wesselman 175 AHC 

26 

CPT Call 37 ARRS 
CPT Chapman 37 ARR$ 
1 LT Creech A/377 ART 101 ABN 
W01 Darcy 128 AHC 
CPT Newton 128 AHC 
lLT Rupcic 114AHC 
CPT Tucker 114 AHC 

CW2 Allen A/711 GAV 
CW2 Embrey 191 AHC 
CPT Ledford D/111 GAV 
CPT Lynch 20 SOS 
CW3 Pierson D/111 CAV 
W01 Schmidt A/711 GAV 

Passover 

CPT Boucher A/7/1 CAV 
W01 Branaugh 8/229 AHB 1 CAV 
1 LT Cestare VM0-2 
CW2 Creal 118 AHC 
CW2 Johnson 155 AHC 
W01 Richardson 155 AHC 
MAJ Walker H&MS-16 
1 LT Wallace HMM-262 

CPT Dacey ACT/11 ACR 
CW2 Gardner 281 AHC 
CPT Hill 237 MED DET 
W01 Milter 281 AHC 
CW2 MohnikeACT/11 ACR 
CW2 Pickles D/1/1 CAV 
1LT Shaw 129AHC 
COL Sowers USAF ADV TEAM 4 
WOl Strother 129 AHC 

MAY 2019 
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MAY 2019 
SUNDAY 

I 
APRIL 2019 

s M T w T F s 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28 29 30 

Cinco de Mayo sl 
CW2Blattel 176AHC W01 Mc Donald 116AHC 
CPT Connelly HMM-165 CW2 Messenger 336 AHC 
W01 Finke D/158AVN 101 ABN CPT Momcilov~hN1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Fox 116 AHC 1LT Rees N1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
1LT Gardner 176AHC CW2 Smith B/519 Ml BN 
2LT Hicks 1 AVN DET W01 VanDeWarker B/159 ASHB 
W01 Lewis 335 AHC 101 ABN 
CPTMashbum D/158AVN 101 ABN CW2 Weidenbach 1 AVN DET 
CW2 Mason B/159ASHB 101 ABN CW2 Williams 335AHC 

Mother's Day 

1 LT Abbott HHC 2 BDE 1 CAV 
BG Adams 18 ENG BDE 
CW3 Adams 937 ENG 
W01 Allen D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Basinger HMM-363 
W01 Cramblet 013/5 CAV 
CPT Dulak 937 ENG 
W01 Gallion 336 AHC 
CW2 Gotthardt D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
1 LT Gottschalk HMM·262 
W01 Hlll68AVN 
CPT Mitchell HMM-262 
W01 Seeman 336 AHC 

W01 Eldukaltls 336 AHC 
W01 Kight 336 AHC 
1LT Ladouceur 135AHC 
W01 Leech D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Prince B/25 AVN 25 INF 
W01 Pursel HHC 15 MED 1 CAV 
CPT Sprewell 135 AHC 
CPT Wilmot AIR AMERICA LAOS 

VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

W01 Cook DfJ/5 CAV 
1LTDodson 191 AHC 
W01 Graham 326 MED 101 ABN 
CPT Kidd 191 AHC 
CPT Matthews D/'3.1'5 CAV 
CPT Mosher D/'315 CAV 
CW2 O'Brien 326 MED 101 ABN 

12 

19 

26 

MONDAY 
I I 

-
W01 Baxter C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Bullington 119 AHC 
W01 Engman B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Kearney119AHC 
W01 Kirk B/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Lawhon B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Mc Leary C/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Mitton 92 AHC 
CW2 Poe C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Whiddon C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Worthington 8/158 AVN 101 ABN 

1 LT Froehlich 21 SOS 
CPT Gibbs AIR AMERICA 
W01 Hedemann 334 AHC 
W01 Henke 174 AHC 
CPT Kays 21 SOS 
1LT Lee 326 MED 101 ABN 
CPT Lukins 71 AHC 
W01 Sheffield 174 AHC 
W01 Stowe 129 AHC 
W01WhiteN123AVN23 INF 
1LT Wiley 196 BDE 23 INF 
W01 Witmer 129 AHC 

W01 Bruce An/17 CAV 
CPT Erb A/1 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Haire 189 AHC 
W01 Rolf C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Smlth A/7/17CAV 
MAJ Winters 25 AVN 25 INF 

Memorial Day 
VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

MAJ Ballinger 45 MED 
CPT Carter O/'J/5 CAV 5 INF 
W01Caswell155AHC 
1LTDay 116AHC 
1LT Ephland 45 MED 
W01 Foy D/3/5 CAV 5 INF 
1 LT Knuckey AJ3/17 CAV 

6 

13 

20 

27 

I TUESDAY 

1LT Bengtson A/119CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Herman 61 AHC 
W01 Meyer A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 s·neppard 61.AHC 

W01 Chasin 116 AHC 
W01 EverestN1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Krug 187 AHC 
CPT Larkin 187 AHC 
W01 Smith 11 6 AHC 

W01 Cawley E/82 ARTY 1 CAV 
W01 Gorske HHC 199 INF BOE 
W01 Stuck 336 AHC 
CW3 Wrobleski 281 AHC 

VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

1LT Childers 118AML 
CPT Fillers 118 AML 
CPT Kaase HHC/52 CAB 
W01Pfoutz11 8 AML 
CW2Piper1 18AML 
CPT Urquhart BJ2/17 CAV 101 ABN 

28 

WEDNESDAY 

W01 Andrews 335 AHC 
LTC Brockwell 335 AHC 
MAJ Jones 335 AHC 
2LT Legg 335 AHC 
1LTRossB/3/17CAV 
CW3 Whitmire Bfl/9 CAV 1 CAV 

~""=~:-..:.:= .., P. N. W01 Condrey 281 AljlC- · 
W01 Dayton 281 AHC • 
1 LT Frasher N25 AVN 25 INF \ 
CPT Nixon C/7/1 CAV - 0 
1 LT Orr A/25 AVN 25 INF 

W01 DonicsN1/9CAV 1 CAV 
1LTKoonN1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Murray 81119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Stacy 192 AHC 
2LT Vandegeer 21 SOS 

MAJ Arnold 334 AHC 
CW2Barr fFFV 
CW2 Bigelow HHC 198 BDE123 INF 
CPT Bryarir 334 AHC .... 
CPT Larson C/227 AHB 1 €AV 
W01 Layman 5'I ME6 DET 
W01 Moore 189 AHe 
W01 Reilly C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Walters 54 MED DET 

VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

W01 Dixon D/158AVN 101 ABN 
CW2 Pforctt D/158AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Rickert HHC 11 BDE 23 INF 
W01 Spradlin H/17 CAV 

1 

29 

THURSDAY 

National Day of Prayer 2 
1LT Brewer Af1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Davis ACT/11 ACR 
1LTFlurryC/7/17CAV 
W01 GreenleeACT/11 ACR 
CW2 Jesse F/4 CAV 
W01 Mc Kibben 240 AHC 
W01 Parker 235 AVN 
W01 Petri lla F/4 CAV 
1LTPowers11 ACR 
1 LT Rice 235 AVN 
1LT Trigalet HMM-262 
CW2 Varnado 81229 AHB 1 CAV 
1 LT Williams HMM-262 

9 

1 LT Conry 361 AVN 
CPT Durham 11 ACR 
W01 Henry 191 AHC 
1LT, HUrd 189 AHC 
WO~ La?iier HHC/1 BOE 1 €AV 
W01 M.ssiter D/229 AHB)1 CAV 
W0 1 Mc.Cius key ~ 89 ~C 
W01 Mc Neil A/2271AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Young' A/?27 AHB 1 CAV ~ 

CW2 FarlowN1011AVN 101 ABN 
1 LT Heintz 281 AHC 
CPTNolan N101 AVN101 ABN 
W01 VanAllen 68 AVN 

W01 Barry B/,158 AVN 101 ABN 
MAJ Constable 161 (INDEP) REGN FLT 
CPT Foley C/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CPT Greene C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
LT Homuth HS-2 CVS-12 
C~T~Mc Collum 21 SOS 
CPT Miller Bl158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Nelson 155 AHC 
WG Pettis HS-2 CVS-12 
CPT Priddy HHC IFFV 
CPT Sharp B/711 CAV 
CPTTaylor 21 SOS 

VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

CW2 Devaney 170 AHC 
CW3 Haynie 273 AVN 
W01 Hays D/3/4 CAV 
FO Mateer AIR AMERICA LAOS 
W01 Pomeroy HHC 52 CAB 
W01 Stepp 170 AHC 
CPT Wizbowski AIR AMERICA LAOS 

1~ 5 

23 

30 

336'h Assault Helicopter Company-1967. VHPA Member Jim Hadley provided these photos 
taken during his fi rst tour in Vietnam with the Soc Trang based 335th AHC. Reddevil was the Main­
tenance Platoon, Warriors the two transport platoons, and Thunderbirds (T-birds) the weapons 
platoon. CPT Robert Lee Stewart, who later became General Stewart and an astronaut, can be 
seen standing nearest the gunship. 

I FRIDAY 

CPT Burnside 5 MECH 
W01 Chaney A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Mc Kain Af1/9 CAV 1 CAV 

MAJ Fleming HMM-265 
W01 Gaidis 237 MED DET 
·1LT Harrell 362ASHC 
CW2 James C/2117 CAV 1 01 ABN 
CPT Looney HMM-164 
CPT Molino C/7/1 CAV 
W01 Reichlin 282 AHC 
1 LT Schmitz 237 MED DET 
MAJ Smith Cl7/1 CAV 
W01 Stahtstrom B/25 AVN 25 INF 
W01 Thomas B/25 AVN 25 INF 
CPT Tomlin 362 ASHC 

W01 Anderson D/1/4 CAV 1 INF 
W01 Arnold B/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
W01 Frongillo B/1/9 GAV 1 CAV 
W01 Pearce C/158AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Reilly 170 AHC 
W01 Rosar 175 AHC 
W01 Schmitt 175 AHC 
CW2 Schultz B/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
CW3 Soyland C/158 AVN 1 01 ABN 

W01 Barefield 62 CAC 
CPT Dewey 92 AHC 
CW2 Henn F/79 ARA 1 CAV 
CW2 Hosaka F/79 ARA 1 CAV 
MAJ Kingman 48 AHC 
1 LT Kline 48 AHC 
CW2 Paulk B/7117 CAV 
CW3 Rhodes 200 ASHC 
CPT Thain 62 CAC 
W01 Williams B/7/17 CAV 

VHPA Reunion 
May 26 - May 31 
Kansas City, MO 

W01 Burris 120 AHC 
W01 Griffin 120 AHC 
CW2 Hohman D/3/4 CAV 
W01 Martin 135 AHC 
CPT Phillips 135AHC 

I 

3 I 

1 0 

1 7 

24 

31 I 
I 

SATURDAY 

W01 Bonneau B/4ITT ARA 
1 LT Britton B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
CW3 Clark 147 ASHC 
CW3 Eddy 147 ASHC 
1 LT Flagella B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Kearsley Af101 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Le Master B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
1LTMattinglyA/101 AVN101 ABN 
W01 Remmler B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Winlrey B/4m ARA 

W01 Gilbert A/3/17 CAV 
W01 Rucker D/101 AWC 101 ABN 
MAJ Strobridge F/79 ARA 1 CAV 
MAJ Williams F/79 ARA 1 CAV 

Armed Forces Day 

CW2 Beck B/4 AVN 4 INF 
W01 Brose N227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Casey DIV ART 4 INF 
W01 Cole C/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Crouch B/7/1 CAV 
CPT Huber D/1 /1 CAV 
CPT Love 180 ASHC 
W01 Roberts N227 AHB 1~CAV 
W01 Saunders C/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Seamans B/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Walker A/7/17 CAV 

MAJ Adams N227 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT CargileN123AVN 23 INF 
CPT Curran N227 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT Farris 57 AHC 
1LT Kunzler H/10 CAV 
W01 Lukens B/7/1 CAV 
1LTMoore1 16AHC 
W01 Westra B/711 7 CAV 
1LTWilcoxson H/10 CAV 

JUNE 2019 
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JUNE 2019 
SUNDAY MONDAY 

MAY 2019 JULY 2019 

s M T w T F s s M T w T 

2 3 4 1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31 28 29 30 31 

21 

CPT Eubanks 57 AHC 
1LT Jones Dl229AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Lamusga B/119 GAV 1 CAV 
1 LT Porter C/1/9 CAV 
CPT Suttle H/10 GAV 

1 LT Doughtie 201 AVN 
CW3 Elliott D/314 GAV 25 INF 
W01 Harker N1/9 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Hill 811/9 GAV 1 GAV 
LT Rittichier 37 ARRS 
CW2 Simmons USARV FLT DET 
CPT Yeend 37 ARRS 

Father's Day 

W01 Clotfeller 361 AVN 
MAJ Goodsell VM0-6 
W01 Mahowald 361 AVN 
MAJ Sanford N502 AVN 

W01 Hallows 162 AHC 
W01 Ha!Vey 176 AHC 
Wm Moore 162 AHC 

2LT Cawthorne 52 CAB 
1 LT Douglas 81227 AHB 1 GAV 
1LT Dyer 81227 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Elkin A/3117 GAV 
MAJ Goeglein 40 ARRS 

9 

1 6 

23 

30 
LJG Gollahon HA(L>-3 DET 2 
CPT House HMM-265 
W01 Jones 6114 ARTY 
W01 Nabours C/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
CPT Schaneberg 40 ARRS 

W01 Bonine N1 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Gardner HMM-165 
MAJ Hanson HMM-165 
W01 Newman 173 AHC I W01 Rlcher~son N1 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Robertson HHC/1 BOE 1 CAV 
W01 Seddlg HHC/2 BDE 1 GAV 
1LT Vale HHC/2 BDE 1 GAV 
CPT Watson FIB CAV 

CW2 Galbraith A/82 AVN 173 ABN 
W01 Greife 189 AHC 
CPTHall118AML 
W01KovacsA/82AVN 173ABN 
W01Saegaert118 AML 

1 LT Flanders 281 AHC 

W01 Ame~h D/114 GAV 1 INF 
CW2 Arann 192 AHC 
CW2 Dilallo F/79 ARA 1 CAV 
CW2 Estes C/'229 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Souther 173 AHC 
W01 Townsend C/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Woods 81229 AHB 1 GAV 

F s 
5 6 

12 13 
19 20 
26 27 

31 

1 0 

1 7 

24 

' ~ k - ' - · ;.., -

.a -~ 
. 

"· ~1'- '• ., 

41 _ ..... _ 5~ 1 

1LT.Crisp 116AHC 

,~. 
W01 Dewey Cf7117 GAV 
W01 Holman 116 AHC 
1LT Hovey B/2117 GAV 101 ABN 
W01 Lundequam 119 AHC 

CPTFuchsN101 AVN101 ABN CPT Nelson 114 AHCI 
W01 Mayer 128 AHC ~g~ =~~:~~~~::~\~AV 101 \ABN W01 Sholar N101 AVN101 ABN 
,wo1 ~allace A/3/17 CAV W01 Tejano 191 AHC 
W01 Zapplni 128 AHP W01 Turone191 AHC 

~ ~-1-1·~ \ 
CW3 Beecher 81227 At-[B 1 GAV ------CPT Bohlscheid HMM-265 
W01 Bulloch C/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Carl isle A/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Clinton C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Holm F/8 GAV 
1 LT Mc Quade FIB CAV 

.\\ \ MAJ Oldham HMM-265 
CIV Pierce BOEING 
CW3 Riggs C/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Walters 175 AHC 
1LT Zamorski HMM-164 

\~" ~~1~8 

CPT Campbell AIR AMERICA VIETNAM 
CPT Carr 282 AHC 
CW2 Chavez B/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
MAJ Dwyer 11 GS 
MAJ Lemmons HHC 196 BOE 23 JNF 
W01 Salanitro 282 AHC 
W01 Wenzel 192 AHC 

W01 Addison 240 AHC 
CPTCarden D/158AVN 101 ABN 
1 LT Elbracht D/315 GAV 
W01 Havnaer 240 AHC 
CPT Hiner 240 AHC 
W01 Hoffman 240 AHC 
CPT Murphy 1 INF 
W01 Rohtvali 240 AHC 
CW2 Smith 240 AHC 
CPT Speidel B/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 Tasker 01315 GAV 9 INF 
W01 Williams OfJ/5 CAV 
W01 Wilson 61 AHC 

25 

CW2 Hammer AJ82AVN 173ABN 
CPT Rausch AIR AMERICA LAOS 
W01 ScottN7117CAV 
W01 Tatarski C/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 WildesN82AVN173ABN 
W01 Wilson C/158AVN 101 ABN 

., __ 
" 

W01 Clime C/229 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Cotton 71 AHC 
W01 Haukeness 68 AVN 
1 LT Helmstetler HMM-161 
W01 Hines 221 AVN 
LTC King 
W01 P9arlstein C/229,AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Purser f19 AHG 
CPT Samaiilego 119 AHC 
CPT Sharp HMM-161 
W01 Williams 68 AVN 

CW2 Brault B/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
2LT Ragsdate 114AHC 
CW2 Vergamini 8/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
1LT Wright 114AHC 

.... 

ij 

I r1-Z-I 

-"'t ;C>.oe="'tr::'.""1 

u ~ ,-1 9 

26 

.,,,....._,. 

" 

i,. CPT Blanscet E/82 ARTY 1 CAV 
W01 Bosenbafk BJ,119 CAV 1 CAV 

·~ 1LT BreskiB/1/9CAV 1 CAV 
1LT Deepen HMM~1 61 
W01 EliZondo.,B/227 AHB T CAV 
1LT Hertz HMM·1 61 
1LT Martin ,.116AHC -1LT McKay~Mf1.1·161 \\ CPT Mc Nally HMM-161 

W01 Carter 174 AHC 
CPT Johnson AJ4ITT ARA 101 ABN 
W01Johnson174AHC 
W01 Kingham C/3/17 CAV 
W01 Smith B/1/9 GAV 1 GAV 

/~/ 

W01 Barlow116AHC 
1LT Breuer F/9 CAV 
W01 Colatruglio 162 AHC 
CPT Northup F/79 ARA 1 GAV 
CPT Porter HMM-164 
1LT Shields F/79ARA 1 GAV 
W01 Spence 162 AHC 
CW2 Townsend F/9 CAV 

CPT Bryant 161 AHC 
CPT Mc Nabb 161 AHC 
MAJ Nave C/119 CAV 1 GAV 
CPT Perrin C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Seeley 178 ASHC 
CW2 White Bfl/1 CAV 
W01 Wright116AHC 

'I 

-

132n• Assault Support Helicopter Company (ASHC) Ch inook Door Art. VHPA members Bil l 
McRae, Bob Sines and Ben Robinson provided the material for this collage from their 1970-1971 
tours. Note the two versions of Easy Rider on the top left - one on each side of the helicopter. 
Not all their Hooks had art work but at least a dozen did. The small photos contain two views of 
same image hoping to provide some prospective of their size . 

SATURDAY 

1 
-. i, ' "-.. , 1 LT Cahill Af2120 ARA 1 GAV 

MAJ Fitzgerald HMM-262 ... ' W01 Glawson INFANT NEIT 
1LT Magers D/158AVN 101 ABN 
CW2 Michehl 128 AHC 
LT Mulcahy HA(L)-3 
W01 Simpson HHC/1 BOE 25 INF 
2LT Son 259 SQDN VNAF DET H 
2LTTai 213 SQDN VNAF 
2LTTam 213 SQDN VNAF 
2LTTuoc 259 SQDN VNAF DET H 
CW2 Wann D/15BAVN 101 ABN 

6 1 7 I 8 

-----1, 3 

20 

27 

MAJ Archbold HMM-364 
1LT Hunt VM0-6 
FLT Lance 9 SQDN 

Flag Day 

1 LT Meador 40 ARRS 
CPT Rovito 40 ARRS 
LTC Tobias 329 TC DET 

Summer Begins 

W01 Boyd C/1/9 GAV 1 GAV 
1LT Campbell C/1/9GAV1 GAV 
1LT Peters HMM-165 

W01 Delaplaine HHC 196 BOE 23 INF 

1 4 

21 

28 

1LT Ahouse Df7 CAV 
MAJ Holmes A/1 AVN 1 INF 
CW2 Johnson 01314 CAV 
1 LT Myers VM0-3 
W01 Owens N9 AVN 9 INF 

W01 Green B/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Pedings 237 MED DET 

CPT Binder A/J/17 CAV 
1LTDavidson 114AHC 
W01 Dunn 114 AHC 
W01 MeffordN1/9GAV1 GAV 

1 5 

22 

29 





JULY 2019 
SUNDAY 

JUNE 2019 

s M T w 

2 3 4 5 
9 10 11 12 

16 17 18 19 
23 24 25 26 
30 

MGN Casey HHC/1 CAV DIV 
CW2 Damm AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
CPT Derosier 187 AHC 
1 LT Glllaspy AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
1LT Mlchal 11 GS 
MAJ Sauer 187 AHC 

CW2 Bums C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
MAJ Fellon C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Rogers 48 AHC 

W01 Anderson C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Callahan C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT Gloer HML-167 
CW2 Grinnell 8/25 AVN 25 INF 
1LTLurie HML·167 
W01 Staggs 8/25 AVN 25 INF 
CW2 Wagner WT/17 CAV 
1LTWallaceA/7/17 CAV 
W01 Willard C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Wrigh!A/7/17 CAV 

MAJ Dryden HMH-463 
W01 Frye C/119CAV1 CAV 
CW2 Zimmerman Ctl/9 CAV 1 CAV 
1 LT Zuehlsdorl HMH-463 

T 

6 
13 
20 
27 

F s 
1 

7 8 
14 15 
21 22 
28 29 

7 I 

14 

21 

28 

MONDAY 

W01 Boyter 178 ASHC 
CPT Bui 213 SQDN 
1LTEoff 178ASHC 
MAJ Kelly 57 MED DET 
1LTMote 189AHC 

CW2 Mursch Af7/17 CAV 
W01 Thompson 117 AHC 
CPTWadsworth 11 BDE 23 INF 

W01 Bartone Al2120 ARA 1 CAV 
1LT Becker A/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
1LT Dwyer 81227 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Goldberg 8 TC CO 
1 LT Hansen C/119 GAV 1 GAV 
W01 Hill A/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Mlzer174AHC 
CPTTaylor A/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 Venditti HHC 16 CAG 23 INF 

CPT Billingsly 129AHC 
W01 Genchl 135 AHC 
W01 Nowakowski 129 AHC 
W01Starr135AHC 
W01 Turcotte 81229 AHB 1 GAV 

W01 Anteau A/22.7 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Emch 175 AHC 
CPT Harrell HML· 167 

1 

8 

15 

22 

29 

. 
TUESDAY 

CW2 Hold itch B/2117 CAV 101 ABN 
W01 Moody C/119 CAV 

CW2 Gray HHC 3 BDE 9 INF 

W01 Krumrei 335 AHC 
2LT Price 196ASHC 
1 LT Simpson 271 ASHC 
CW2 Willis 196 ASHC 

1LTChaney A/3/17 CAV 
CW2 Duer 242 ASHC 
CW2 Mitchell 334 AHC 
CW2 Smith A/3/17 CAV 
W01 Uebler114AHC 
W01 Wemig 242 ASHC 

CPT Frederick HMM-164 
W01 Kohler A/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
1LTWaterman HMM-164 

2 

9 

30 

WEDNESDAY 

CPT Bergfield AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
1LT Daley HMM·164 
2LT Eaton HMM-165 
Xl Hoang 219 VNAF SQDN 
CPT Littler HMM· 164 
CPT Martell AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
W01 Moncrief 121 AHC 
CPT Roederer HMM-165 
CW2 Schettig AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
CW2Schuster114AHC 
1LTTomlinson A/4ITT ARA 101 ABN 

I .... 

CPT Booth AIR AMERICA LAOS 
W01 Dyer A/7/1 CAV 
W01 Garrison 68 AVN 
W01 Vachon HHC 16 CAG 23 INF 
W01 Vars 15 MED BN 1 CAV 

W01 Earnest 175 AHC 
CPT Engel 128 AHC 
CW2 Galbraith A/501 AVN 
LTC Hammarstrom USARV FLT o_g,­
CPT Roe 175 AHC 
CPT Weber 8/7/1 CAV 

CW2 Cauthen 188 AHC 
W01 Davie 188 AHC 
CW3 Eastman PROV TRANS CO 
W01 Nakkerud 189 AHC 
1LT Poggemeyer 188AHC 
W01 Shropshire 169 AHC 
1LTWallace 188AHC 

3 

~~o~ 

31 

The 188'" Assault Helicopter Company (AHC) - the original Black Widows and Spiders were stationed at Camp Rainier 
in the Michelin rubber plantation near Dau Tieng from April 1967 until mid-March 1968 when they started moving north to 
eventually be reflagged Charlie Company, 101 s1 Assault Helicopter Battalion, 101 st Airborne Division . VHPA Member Bob 
Janes provided the material for this collage dedicated as a tribute to two 188'" gunship crews lost in a mid-air collision at 
night on 31 July 1967 near Phu Hiep . 

THURSDAY I FRIDAY I SATURDAY 

Independence Day 4 
1LTBosworth D/1/4CAV1 INF 
W01 Gardiner 8/119 CAV 1 GAV 
W01 Jernigan C/3117 CAV 
W01 Liles 8/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Michael HHC 1 BOE 1 bl ABN 
W01 O'Neil 8/101AVN101 ABN 
W01 Reynolds B/101 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Steams Cf.3/17 CAV 
MAJ Terry D/1/4 CAV 1 INF 
W01Warden 121 AHC 
CW2 Wingenfeld 52 CAB 

1LT Aydlett 121 AHC 
W01 Coronis Bfl27 AHB 1 CAY 
W01 Jones 121 AHC 
W01 Koeppen 8/7/17 CAV 
CW2 Lukow C/16 CAV 
1LTWor1<man 176AHC 

W01 Aston C/101 AVN 101 ABN 
wo1 Dickus crm 7 CAV 
W01 Dunnavant 176 AHC 

CPTTripp VM0-2 

11 

-----1i8 

25 

I 

I cw2 Holt I CORPS AVN CO 
W01 Mc Daniel 71 AHC 
CW2 Mortimer F/4 GAV 
CPT Reuter A/502 AVN 
1 LT Roberts A/502 AVN 

I 

W01 Coriew A/2120 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Tomlinson Al2120 ARA 1 CAV 
CPT Williams HHD 145AVN 

1LT Casner HML-167 
MAJ Davis 38 ARRS 
W01 De La Rosa 119 AHC 
1LT Dodd HML-167 
ENS Frye HS·2 
W01 Long119AHC 
LT Peterson HS-2 
CW2 Rowe 121 AHC 
W01 Young 6127 ARTY 

CW2 Goldberg 525 Ml GAP 
W01 Mc Caslin H/10 CAV 
W01 Parker 498 MED 

5 

12 

19 

26 

I 

I 1LTSmithUTT 

I 

LT Abrams HA(L)-3 DET 1 
W01 Martn F/8 CAV 
WG Romanski HA(L)-3 DET 1 

CPT Ayers A/101 AHB 101 ABN 
W01 Crouse 817/17 CAV 
2LT Easley 15 MED BN 1 CAV 
CW2 Kinkeade 68 AVN 
CW2 Lambdin 68 AVN 
CPT Martin 39 ARRS 
1 LT Nichols C/2120 ARA 1 GAV 
W01 Peters C/2120 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Webb 8/7/17 CAV 
CPT Woodruff 15 MED BN 1 CAV 

1 LT Armenia HMM·364 
W01 Bergquist 57 AHC 
1LT Carr 57 AHC 
1LT Gross 196 BDE 23 INF 
W01 Sampson A/82 AVN 173 ABN 
1 LT Sanders HMM-364 
W01 Welsh A/82 AVN 173 ABN 
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AUGUST 2019 
SUNDAY 

JULY 2019 

s M T 

2 
7 8 9 

14 15 16 
21 22 23 
28 29 30 

CW2 Owens D/1/10 GAV 4 INF 

W01 Wilson 11 B AHC 

CW2 Auten 811 AVN 1 INF 
1LT Basslgnanl 173 ABN BOE 
1LT Duemllng HML-167 
W01 Elsenhour 240 AHC 
W01 Faverty 240 AHC 

w 
3 

10 
17 
24 
31 

W01 Hodgskin B/1 AVN 1 INF 
MAJ Radcliff HHT/1/9 GAV 1 GAV 
1LT Shelton HML-167 

W01 Godfrey A/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
CW2 Rawlinson A/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01Scott176AHC 

T 

4 
11 
18 
25 

F s 
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11 

18 

25 

MONDAY 

SEPTEMBER 2019 

s M T 

1 2 3 
8 9 10 

15 16 17 
22 23 24 
29 30 

W01 Casey HHC 3 BOE 4 INF 
W01 Jens 191 AHC 
W01 Kelly D/3/5 GAV 
CPTLuke 191 AHC 

w 
4 

11 
18 
25 

W01 Mc Dowall C/2120 ARA 1 GAV 
1LTMcNeilUTI 
1 LT Thompson 01315 CAV 

CPT Hering Gn/1 GAV 
W01 Plummer 71 AHC 
W01 Silverstein 71 AHC 

CPTCarr 162AHC 
W01Laurence162AHC 
1LTPralt 155AHC 
W01 Taylor A/9 AVN 9 INF 
CW2 York 178 ASHC 

T F s 
5 6 7 

12 13 14 
19 20 21 
26 27 28 
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12 

19 

26 

TUESDAY 

CW2 Howard 120 AHC 
W01 Miller 281 AHC 
W01 Nelson 120 AHC 

\:: ·-----------= ----
W01 Asplund 11 B AHC 
CPT Cheeseman 21 SOS 
MAJ Gandy 254 MED DET 
CW2 Hansen 170 AHC 
CPT Henry 21 SOS 
W01 JohnstonA12117CAV101 ABN 
MAJ Phillips 254 MED DET 

W01 Har1amert 117 AHC 
W01 Taber D/3/5 CAV 
W01 Waldowski D/315 CAV 

W01 Banks A/501 AVN 
W01 Palmer175AHC 
CW2 Perkins A/501 AVN 
CPT Stockburger HML-167 

27 

WEDNESDAY 

1 LT Gillies HMM-364 
W01 Marlow 68 AVN 

W01 Easley 282 AHC 
1 LT Elson B/25 AVN 25 INF 

UN. 

CPT Grammer AIR AMERICA LAOS 
W01GrantA/25AVN 25 INF 

W01Bullock 135AHC 
LT Casadio 135 AHC 
W01 CollinsACT/11 ACR 
W01 Fra~ch 240 AHC 
W01 FunderDurk B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
WOl Masuen 8/119 CAV 1 f1AV 
lLT Richardson D/158AVN 1 01~ABN 

CPT Shaw C/101AVN101 ABN 

W01 Bucklew Bn/17 CAV 

28 

THURSDAY 

W01 Bradford HHC 2 BDE 101 ABN 
ENS Burke HA(L)-3 DET 3 
2LT Caplan A12120 ARA 1 CAV 
1LTColvin 11 4AHC 
W01 Cox B/229 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Fernan 240 AHC 
MAJ Gundaker 48 AHC 
CPT Kraxner A12120 ARA 1 CAV 
CPT Russell 240 AHC 
CW2 Schoepke A/377 ART 101 ABN 

CPiT GooneY AIR AMERICA LAOS 
1LT DanceiB/7/17 CAV 
CPl' Higbee 163AVN 
W01 Mathis B/7117 CAV 
1LT MeehanC/119CAV1 CAV 
W01 Nordman B/119 (S,AV 1 CAV 
W01 OvaittA/101AVN101 ABN 
MAJ Simons C/119 CAV-1 CAV 
1LTSmith 173 .ti:HC 

1 

8 

---------- 115 

1 LT Becker 71 AHC 
1I TBoyceB/2/20ARK1 CAV 
W01Bozinski174AH'c 
CW2 Dean D/17 CAV 
W01 Dundas B/2120 ARA 1 GAV 
CW2 Florio A/9 AVN 9 INF 
W01 Shields174AHC 
W01 Tucker A/9 AVN 9 INF 

W01 Brown 213 ASHC 
1LT Challberg 213 ASHC 
LJG Gilliam HA(L)-3 DET 3 
W01 Mc Aleer 92 AHC 
CPT Meyer 92 AHC 

1LTBales 191 AHC 
1 LT Chaffin 2 BOE 1 CAV 
1LTHall 191 AHC 
W01Harris174AHC 
W01 Minear Cl2117 CAV 101 ABN 
1LT Shiefer C/2117 CAV 101 ABN 

22 

29 

An Air America Bell 2048 parked in Hue during the Summer of 1969. VHPA Member Pete 
Rzeminski took this photo after bringing the Commander of the 1'' Brigade, 101 '' Airborne Divi­
sion to visit the Vietnamese District Commander at his villa across the Perfume River from the 
famous Citadel. 

FRIDAY 

W01 Arvidson B/119 CAV 1 GAV 
W01 Dives C/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
CW2 Dravis 201 AVN 
CW2 Vaquera C/159ASHB 101 ABN 

W01 Cannon 92 AHC 
W01 Fedder B/227 AHB 1 CAV 
1LT JanousekHML-367 
MAJ Latta 175 AHC 
W01 Rochkes C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
1 LT Sodaitis 175 AHC 
CPTThompson C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Young A/119 CAV 1 CAV 

W01 Becker B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Eveland D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Mc Crary D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CPT Skinner D/1/1 CAV 
W01 Sonnkalb C/119 CAV 1 CAV 

W01 Becannen A/1 AVN 1 INF 
1 LT Brown A/1 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Phillips 282 AHC 
MAJ Schmale A/1 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Soper A/1 AVN 1 INF 

CW2 Butterfield 205 ASHC 
1 LT Churan B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Gray 205 ASHC 
1LT Lang 11BAHC 
CPT Wenzel 118 AHC 

2 

9 

16 

23 

30 

SATURDAY 

W01 Kink C/1/9 GAV 1 GAV 
1 LT Schnabolk 498 MED 

W01 Rosenow D/1/1 CAV 
W01 Talley D/1/1 CAV 
CPTWhitmoreA/2117CAV1 01 ABN 

W01Caton 326 MED 101 ABN 
CPT Miner 326 MED 101 ABN 
W01O'Brien11 9 AHC 
W01Wentzel119AHC 

W01 Fitzsimmons 190 AHC 
CPT Himler HMM-265 
1 LT Lammers HMM-265 
CPT Sandoval AIR AMERICA 
1 LT Wyatt HMM·262 

1 LT Inman 48 AHC 
2LT Merriman HMM-262 
MAJ Moyer HMM-262 

3 

10 

17 

24 

31 





SEPTEMBER 2019 
SUNDAY 

1LT Anderson HMH-361 
1LT Chambers B/119 GAV 1 GAV 
2LTGutierrez 197 AHC 
LCR Johnson HA(L)·3 DET 1 
CW2 Kersey B/119 GAV 1 CAV 
CPT Kluever H/16 CAV 
1LT Mangold 197 AHC 
W01 Noll B/119 GAV 1 GAV 
CPT Tomaschek H/16 CAV 
CPT Wnght HMH·361 

Grandparent's Day 

CW2 Elliott H/16 CAV 
W01Harwood155AHC 
W01 Koppel 155 AHC 
CPT Kuhns 15 MED BN 1 GAV 
W01 Rose 15 MED BN 1 GAV 
W01 Westbay HHC 2 BOE 4 INF 

CW3 Cross HHC 228 ASHB 1 GAV 
W01 Miller 135 AHC 
WG Pedersen HA(L)-3 DET 6 

W01 Alexender 71 AHC 
MAJ Bryan USARV FLT DET 
1 LT Davis HMM·262 
WOl Donahue 188 AHC 
1 LT Klmbrough HMM-262 
W01 Lamb 336 AHC 

Gold Star Mother's Day 

W01 Benlcek E/119 GAV 1 GAV 
1LT Halstead HML-167 
W01 Harris ACT/11 ACR 
W01 Kreis 121 AHC 
W01 Rollins ACT/11 ACA 
1LTVoss HML-167 
CW3 Wilder 117 AHC 

1 

8 

15 

22 

29 

MONDAY 

Labor Day 

W01Bosley119AHC 
W01 Daniel 119 AHC 
1 LT Elmore HMM-363 
2LTFoley118AML 
CPT Gamer HMM-363 
CPT Kiipatrick 187 AHC 
W01Tootoose118AML 

W01 Borr Gn/17 GAV 
1LT Dadante N101AVN101 ABN 
W01 Denney Cn/17 CAV 
W01 Petty 176 AHC 
CW2 Reagan AJ101 AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Sizemore 176 AHC 

W01 Colito B/227 AHB 1 GAV 
CW2 Daley A/3/17 GAV 
CW2 Faircloth 180ASHC 
1 LT Goodlett A/3/17 GAV 
W01 Olinsky HHC 2 BOE 4 INF 
W01 Partndge 68 AHC 
CW2 Poundstone 180 ASHC 

Autumn Begins 

W01 Cahela 604 TC CO 
W01 Miller 336 AHC 

Rosh Hashanah 

W01 Hebert 117 AHC 
1 LT lazlcki B/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
W01 Mc Phall B/2/20 ARA 1 GAV 
CPT Miller D/229 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Moore 01229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Stansbury 117 AHC 

2 

9 

16 

23 

30 

TUESDAY 

1LTAnte 11BAHC 
CPT Burch 191 AHC 
W01 Cedenund 191 AHC 
W01 Gilder 4 TC CMND 
W01 Hanna A/227 AHB 1 Cf!N 
CPT Hanning 60 AVN 
W01HughesB/158AVN101 ABN 
CW3 Lange C/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
W01ManessC/158AVN101 ABN 
W01 Mattern HBAHC 
CPT Oliver 60 AVN 
CW2 Sutton B/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Tittle A/227 AHB 1 GAV 

CPT Bauer 1 AVN BOE 
W01 Blohm 176 AHC 
W01 Lundberg 170 AHC 
W01 Pelch 114 AHC 
W01 Pepe 170 AHC 

W01 Butler 61 AHC 
W01 Davis 8/3/17 CAV 
W01 Dechene D/229 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Mayer HHC 3 BOE 9 INF 
W01 Skiles B/3117 GAV 
1 LT Snowdon 3 BDE 9 INF 
1 LT Stybel B/227 AHB 1 GAV 

MAJ Cunningham ACT/11 ACR 
CPT Ebel C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Ellison C/227 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Hanson D/3/5 GAV 101 ABN 

3 

Studies and Observations Group (SOG) and Delta Company, 101 •• Aviation Battalion - Laos April 1969. VHPA Member Bob Denlinger, Hawk 32, provided this material 
from his time with D/101 •1 Aviation Battalion , 101•1 Airborne Division based at Phu Bai. .His armament of choice was flechette rockets and mini-guns. A Covey FAC (Forward Air 
Controller) asked if he could help a SOG team in contact. The lower right photo with the small white arrow points to the NVA on the road . See the orange ID panel through the 
trees in the center photo - used to locate friendly units on the ground when they could not use smoke grenades. Bob remembers telling the guys on the ground, "Lay down 
NOW!" and made two firing passes. See the rockets and the gun sight reticle in the top right photo. Covey exclaimed with joy in his voice, "You're nailing them to the trees!" The 
SOG team was able to disengage and be extracted as shown in the small photo. The lower left photo shows Bob and SOG team leader, Dave Maurer, atthe 2017 SOG Reunion . 

WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

CPT Gronborg D/3/5 GAV 
1 LT Klingen 117 AHC 
CPT Reitz 117 AHC 
W01 Zeimet 283 MED DET 

Patriot Day 

W01 Lucci 498 MED 

4 

CPT Jackson 11 ACR 
CPT Johnson 117 AHC 
CW2 La Grand 197 AHC 
W01 Ledden ACT/11 ACR 
1 LT Smith 2 BOE 4 INF 

CW2 De Santis 129 AHC 
1LT DickinsonAJ4AVN 4 INF 
l LT Hanson D/1/4 CAV 1 INF 
W01 Kowalski 81228 ASHB 1 GAV 
W01 Kuhns 1.18 AHC 
MAJ Lang B/228 ASHB 1 GAV 
MAJ Le May D/114 CAV 1 INF 
W01 Sawran '129 AHC 

W01 Barnett A!J/17 CAV 
W01 Bauer C/229 AHB 1 GAV 
OPT Bostick 58 TC BN 
CPT Craw USARV FLT DET 
MAJ Dupre 114 AHC 
MAJ Grundman A/25 AVN 25 INF 
W01 Holtom C/229 AHB 1 GAV 
1 LT Lawson 01229 AHB 1 GAV 
CPTMosburg 114AHC 
CPT Sullivan C/229 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Wallace C/119 GAV 1 CAV 

5 

12 

~ 

119 

26 

CPT Robinson Cl2/20 ARA 1 CAV 

CPT Abel 68 AVN 
W01 Andersen An/17 CAV 
CPT Cameron 20 SOS 
W01 Fortin 8/3/17 CAV 
W01 Higgins 68 AVN 
W01 Jacobs An/17 CAV 
CW2 Manzanares B/1 AVN 1 INF 
CPT Norman 20 SOS 
CPT PlunkettNl AVN 1 INF 

National POW/MIA 
Recognition Day 

W01 Baldwin C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
WG Barden HA(L)-3 DET 4 
WOl Clemmer 116 AHC 
LCR Cover HA(L)·3 DET 4 
1LT Finn C/158AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Presson 187 AHC 

W01 Bradley 237 MED DET 
CW2 Hill 237 MED OET 
1LT HurstA/9AVN 9 INF 
CPT Jaoobs 3 BOE 101 ABN 
W01 Kamehm 187 AHC 
CPT Kintaro 187 AHC 
CPT Langman 3 BOE 101 ABN 
CW2 Morris 81228 ASHB 1 CAV 
MAJ Pittard 38 ARRS DET 13 
1LT Porrazzo 8/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Rogers C/3117 GAV 
1LT Rueppel B/7/1 CAV 
CW2 Smith Al9 AVN 9 INF 
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W01 Boeing F/9 CAV 
CPT Cannon C/3117 CAV 
W01 Wilson 197 AHC 

CW2 Gray 1 GAV 
W01 Marsh 189 AHC 
W01 Mason 189 AHC 
CPT Mc Alee D/1/4 GAV 1 INF 

1LT Cavin 819AVN 9 INF 
CW2 Grebby B/7/1 GAV 
CPT Hodges Bf7/1 CAV 
1 LT Lawson HMM-262 
CPT Templeton HMM-262 
WOl Wentzel 11 CAG 
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OCTOBER 2019 
SUNDAY 

W01 Brinkoetter 118 AHC 
CPT Burlingham 45 MED 
W01 Howe HHC 2 BOE 1 CAV 
CPT Johnson HMM-265 
CPT Pfeifer HMM-265 
W01 Porea 45 MEO 
1LTTunney HMM-163 

W01 Brown 013/5 CAV 9 INF 
W01 Chrin 57 MED DET 
MAJ Houser HHC 25 AVN 25 INF 
MAJ Morrow 18BAHC 
CW2 Rudolph 336 AHC 
CW2 Schu~ 57 MED DET 
CPT Wheeler 336 AHC 

CW4 Deitsch 243 ASHC 
CW2 Handley 68 MED DET 
W01 Hannah 814 AVN 4 INF 
CW2 Knight 243 ASHC 
W01 Knowlton 119 AHC 
W01Macklin119AHC 
1LT Schlie 57 MED DET 

W01 Ackerman 92 AHC 
1LT Bagley 336AHC 
W01 Muffins 92 AHC 
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13 

20 

27 

MONDAY 

W01 Chamberlain 129 AHC 
W01 Fox 54 MED DET 
MAJ Gosney 118 AML 
W01Havemann 118AML 
CPT Mc Giana 134 AHC 
CPT Riggins 118 AML 
CPT Whetzel 129 AHC 

Columbus Day 

1 LT Brant 175 AHC 
Wm Curtiss D/229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Pruhs 71 AHC 
CW2 Wanka 01229 AHB 1 CAV 

W01 Huwyter A/1 AVN 1 INF 
W01 Namer A/3117 CAV 
1LTPrelsendeferA/1AVN1 INF 
W01 Strong A/1 AVN 1 INF 
1LTWnghtN1AVN 1 INF 

CPT Campbell 192 AHC 
CW3 Hodges 15 MED BN 1 CAV 
1 LT Jaci<son 013/4 CAV 
W01 Tadevic C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Wright 192 AHC 

~ 

7 

14 

21 

28 

TUESDAY 

CPT Harris HMM-361 
1LT Lessig HMM-361 
CPT Luscinski 0/158 AVN 101 ABN 
1 LT Richardson HMM-361 
CPT Roediger D/158AVN 101 ABN 
CW2Watkins D/15BAVN 101 ABN 
W01 Whitehead HMM-361 

1 

8 

-----1-6 

W01Barnes 116AHC 
W01 Brannon 116 AHC 
lLT Cowan A/2/17CAV101 ABN 
W01 Davis 116 AHC 
CPT GarreltA/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
CW3 Harry A/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CPT Jordan 114 AHC 
1 LT Lewis 54 MED DET 
CW2 Mensen 54 MED DET 
W01 Stark 170 AHC 
W01 Sughrue 170 AHC 

1 LT Chiminello 57 MED DET 
1LT Florence D/17 CAV 
MAJ Harrison 220 AVN 
W01 Rains 57 MEO DET 
W01 Wheeler D/3/5 CAV 

29 

WEDNESDAY 

1LTLake 4 INF 
WOl Nesovanovic 326 MED 101 ABN 
WOl Sherin 71 AHC 
lLTWashburn 71 AHC 

Yorn Kippur 

CW4 Bailey 11 8 AHC 
CPT Brennan 195 AHC 
CW2 Hirano 118 AHC 
CPT Jageler 195 AHC 
CW3 Kleiv 7 AVN PLT 
1LT Mason 118AHC 
MAJ Robertson A/227 AHB 1-CAV 
W01 Ross 191 AHC 

Boss's Day 

1LT Crowley 11 ACR 
1 LT Dugger 57 AHC 
MAJ Field 119 CAV 1 CAV 
CPT Wilson 335 AHC 

W01 Abramson AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 
MAJ Leikam B/2120 ARA 1 GAV 
CW2Sherrill 11 8AML 
W01 Young AJ4m ARA 101 ABN 

W01 Berblinger H/16 GAV 
CW2 Black 48 AHC 
W01 Coryell 155 AHC 
WOl Haakensen 118AHC 
CW2 Hearne 48 AHC 
W01 Willingha(l1155AHC 

2 

~ 

30 

THURSDAY 

W01 Bixler 117 AHC 
W01 Conroy A/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CPT Graffe 225 AVN 
CW2 Johnson AJ228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CPT Rosbeck 175AHC 
1LT Ulmer 175AHC 

W01 AllenA/2117 GAV 101 ABN 
MAtl Brooks 38 ARRS 

~~ L~~~:~~6~~~8A~~~SCAV 
CW2 Lub HHC 326 MED 101 ABN 
1 LT Rhodes HML-367 
W01 Stanush HHC 326 MED 101\ABN 

W01 Riley C/101 AVN 101 ABN 
CPT Schiele 21 SOS 

Halloween 

CW2 Cavin 54 SIG BN 
W01 Driscoll 54 SIG BN 
CW3 Getz A/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CPT Howard 18 CAC 
1LT PateA/3/17 CAV 
W01 Rosenthal B/229 AHB 1 CAV 
CW2Stever 18AVN 
CW2 Vanlandingham 18 CAC 
1LT Wolter A/3/17 CAV 
CPT Wyman B/229AHB 1 CAV 

3 

10 

--

24 

31 

OH-13s from the 1•1 Squadron, 9'h Cavalry, 1•1 Air Cavalry Division - Summer 1966. VHPA 
Member Walt Gutsche provided the three photos taken in II Corps during his tour with Bravo 
Troop in 1965-66. VHPA Member Phil Raschke, who also flew OH-1 3S Scouts but with Alpha 
Troop, took the photos of beautifully restored #67-17005 at the Palm Springs Air Museum in 
2009. The museum believes th is is the only known flying former Army H-13 restored back to its 
Army appearance as an armed scout. 

I 

FRIDAY 

MAJ De Amaral C/1/9 GAV 1 CAV 
1LTGallego 254 MED OET 
CPT Musgrove HHT/1/9 GAV 1 CAV 
1LT Wainwright 254 MED DET 

CPT Bailey 187 AHC 
CW2 Gelinas MACV 
W01 Goodnight 174 AHC 
1 LT Hale HMM-265 
CPT Martin HMM-362 
1 LT Aainaud HMM-265 
1 LT Schryver HMM-362 

lLT Barton 176.i\HC 
W01 Cahill C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Cole 54 MED DET 
W01 Doolittle 54 MEO OET 
CW2 Hargrove 121 AHC 
W01 Kutkowski 48 AHC 
2LT Nguyen 219 VNAF SOON 
1LT Phan 219 VNAF SOON 

W01 Hamilton 8/101AVN101 ABN 
CPTThomton 8/101 AVN101 ABN 
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29 30 

SATURDAY 

W01 Armstead 326 MED 101 ABN 
W01 Baldwin 326 MED 101 ABN 
W01 Bowen A/227 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Phipps N227 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Redenius 128 AHC 
W01 Weiman 128 AHC 
MAJ Wester 37 ARRS 

CW2 Bell 01229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Carroll 01229 AHB 1 GAV 
1 LT Jones 173 ABN BOE 
CPT Kane 15 MED BN 1 CAV 
CPT Lieberth AIR AMERICA LAOS 

W01 Blackmon 174 AHC 
CPT Boone 35 ENG GP 
CPT Cottman 82 MED DET 
W01 Groth 82 MED DET 
1 LT Williams 35 ENG GP 

CPT Bennett HMM-363 
W01 Bentson 114AHC 
LT Blakely HC-1 DET 1 
W01 Cook 498 MED 
LT Hammond HC-1 OET 1 
W01 Hunt 114 AHC 
ENS Kem HC-1 OET 1 
CW2 Maquiling 68 AVN 
1 LT Pedrosa H/17 CAV 
LJG Siebe HC-1 OET 1 
W01 Smith 498 MEO 
W01 Trudeau 68 AVN 
l.JG Welsh HC-1 DET 1 
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NOVEMBER 2019 
SUNDAY 

OCTOBER 2019 

s M T w 
1 2 

6 7 8 9 
13 14 15 16 
20 21 22 23 
27 28 29 30 

Daylight Saving Time 
Ends 

W01 Leach 8125 AVN 25 INF 
1LT Pavlicek 614 AVN 4 INF 
W01 Thomas B/4 AVN 4 INF 

GPT Bradley D/1/4 GAV 1 INF 
W01Chase119AHC 
CW2 Delaney 334 AHC 
W01 Klassen 334 AHC 
2LT Rang 213 SOON VNAF 
1 LT Smith D/1/4 CAV 1 INF 

CPT BIJI AIR AMERICA 
1LTTerrell1 BDE4 1NF 

W01 Annstrong 118 AHC 
CW2 Comer 187 AHC 
W01 Mc lntosh A/'2117 CAV 101 ABN 
X1 Nguyen VNAF 
W01Perkins118AHC 
CW2 Perry 158 AVN 
CW2 Saito F/8 CAV 
X1TaVNAF 
W01 Whittington 57 AHC 

T 

3 
10 
17 
24 
31 

F s 
4 5 

11 12 
18 19 
25 26 
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10 

17 

24 

MONDAY 

DECEMBER 2019 

s M T w 
1 2 3 4 
8 9 10 11 

15 16 17 18 
22 23 24 25 
29 30 31 

GW3Alford 281 AHG 
CW2 Anderson 192 AHC 
CPT Castro 192 AHC 
CW3 Cavender 281 AHC 
GPT Fisher G/227 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Sizemore C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
MAJ Steel HHG 227 AHB 1 GAV 
GW2 Welborn G/227 AHB 1 GAV 

Veteran's Day 

MAJ Callinan 170 AHC 
CPT Livingston 117 AHC 
W01 Rooney 117 AHC 
CPT Smith 170 AHG 
CPT Speare 119 AHC 
1LT Stone 119AHC 

1LTAllen 116AHC 
CW2 Crow 54 SIG BN 
W01 Knapik C/3117 CAV 
CW2 Leach C/228 ASHB 1 CAV 
CW2 Miiier C/3117 CAV 
1LT Rogers HMM-263 
1 LT Stolz HMM-263 
CW2 Waymire C/228ASHB 1 CAV 

1LT Benton 11 ACR 
CPT George 37 ARRS 
W01 Locl<hart 1 SIG BOE 
CPT Porter AIR AMERICA LAOS 
MAJ Robeson 187 AHC 
MAJ Swenck 37 ARRS ,. 

T F s 
5 6 7 

12 13 14 
19 20 21 
26 27 28 

4 

11 

18 

25 

TUESDAY 

W01 Mc Gartney A/227 AHB 1 GAV 
GW2 Miller D/17 GAV 

~g~ ~~!I~ ~J;HB 1 CAV 

2LT Bonnell 38 ARRS 
W01 Cummings C/227 AHB 1 CAV 
MAJ Henry VM0-2 
CPT Herold 1 AVN BOE 
1 LT Lofton VM0 -2 
W01 Mong C/227 AHB 1 CAV 

W01 Clark C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Gnsard Cfl/17 CAV 
CW2 Hamm C/2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
CW3 Hutto A/119 CAV 1 CM 
W01 Rock 57 MED DET 
W01 Struble Cfl/1 7 CAV 

1LTBeais 15MEDBN 1 CAV 
CW2 Davis1 19AHC 
CW2 Doran 15 MED BN 1 GAV 
CPT Kuhnke 119 AHC 
W01 Richard HHB DIV ART 23 INF 
CPT Spann 131 Ml CO 

26 

OH-6A #67-16023 from the Aviation Platoon of the Headquarters and Headquarters Company of the 212'" Combat Aviation Battalion (HHC/212 CAB) at Da 
Nang in 1968. VHPA subscriber Ray Wilhite provided this photo from the Army Aviation Museum at Fort Rucker. According to the VHPA's database, on 22 Sep 1968 
while returning from Da Nang to Phu Bai, 023 experienced an engine failure with the pilot, VHPA Member Lloyd Munson, and three passengers on board . The main 
rotors removed the tail boom during the crash landing but no one was seriously injured. Routine actions because the OH-6A was a very crash survivable aircraft that 
often chopped off the tail boom after an autorotation! 023 was repaired in Vietnam, then served with B/123 AVN and D/1 /1 CAV. It was destroyed in Vietnam on 24 April 
1970. The small photo shows VHPA Member Curt Knapp in #66-17795 that did survive its time in Vietnam! 

WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

W01 Engstrom 170 AHC 

W01 Blantin D/315 GAV, 
CPT EmerSbn HMM-265 
W0 1 Exner Cfl/17 GAV 
1 LT Harrell HMM-265 

W01 Alexander11 8AHC 

:> 

LTC Bartholomew HHB/4ITT ARA 101 ABN 
W01 Brinkmeyer HHB/4ITT ARA 101 ABN 
W01 Duneman 187 AHC 
W0 1 Lape 336 AHC 
W01 L.arocque1 18 AHC 
1LT Ritzau 187 AHC 
LTC Rust 17 CAG 

27 

---- ~--· 

W01 Greeson,812120 ARA 1 GAV 

CPT Carter VM0 -3 
CRJ Chadwick VM0 -6 
W01 ~itt 11 9AHC 
CPT Kelsey VM0-3 
W01 Morris B/1 /9 Cft.V 1 CAV 
W01 Murrietta C/227 AHB 1 rt,AV 
CW2 Plummer Hr.IQ: 199 INF

1

BDE 
W01 Roland 170 AHC 
W01 Thornton C/227 AHB 1 GAV 

W01 Given 119 AHC 
W01 Ortego HHC 198 BOE 23 INF 
W01Storey 11 9AHC 
W01 Utter A/119 CAV 1 CAV 
1 LT Welding Bfl/17 CAV 

Thanksgiving Day 

1 LT Blackbum DIV ARTY 9 INF 
CW2 Carter C/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
W01 Castle 116 AHC 
CW2 Creamer174AHC 
1LT Jauregui 174AHC 
1LT Kemble 1/10 GAV 
CW2 Savick C/159 ASHB 101 ABN 
1LTSiverly116AHC 

7 

----

21 

28 

1 LT Brown 11 6 AHC 
W01 Danielson 116 AHC 
CPT Partington HMH-361 

W01 Bruhn 162 AHC 
W01 Martin 187 AHC 
W01 Puff 187 AHC 
W01Regalado174AHC 
1 LT Romero 71 AHC 
CPT Salmond 11 6 AHC 
W01 Wilson 174 AHC 

W01 Coffin 57 AHC 
MAJ Miller HMM-362 
CW2 Maslowski 1 INF DIV 
MAJ Powell 45 MED 
MAJ Visconti HMM-362 
W01 Watts 188 AHC 

CW2 Babyak B/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Bogle 11 GS AVN 
CW2 Knepp 11 GS AVN 
1 LT Kozai HMM-364 
W0 1 Latini Al123AVN 23 INF 
W01 Luse 8/119 CAV 1 CAV 
1 LT Reardon HMM-364 
W01 SteeleA/123 AVN 23 INF 

1 

8 

15 

22 

29 

W01 Campbell 191 AHC 
W01 Grega Bfl/17 GAV 
W01 Hester HHC 2 BOE 1 CAV 
CW2 Orrico 191 AHC 
W01 Schlinger D/1/4 GAV 1 INF 
1 LT Spencer C/227 AHB 1 GAV 
W01 Stokkerman Bfl/1 GAV 

CPT Brower 37 ARRS 
CPT Clark 197 AHC 

W01 Bayron C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Brann 120 AHC 
W01 Brown C/3/17 GAV 
W01 Talley C/119 CAV 1 CAV 

W01 Brown D/3/4 GAV 
CPT Clements D/3/4 GAV 
W01 Lo Forti 71 AHC 
1 LT Mann VM0-6 
W01 Stilwell 57 MED DET 

1LT Bedworth 8/119 CAV 1 CAV 
MAJ Darrow HMM-362 
1 LT Klsucky HMM-362 
MAJ Porcella HHT/119 GAV 1 GAV 

2 

9 

16 

23 

30 



• 



DECEMBER 2019 
SUNDAY 

CPT Camp HHC 2 BOE 1 CAV 
W01Sellett7/15ART 

W01 Bryant N7/17 CAV 

W01Hyden176AHC 
1LT Stocl<ton 176AHC 

W01 Borchart 176 AHC 
CW2 Burris 57 AHC 
CW2 Holloway 81 TC CO 
W01 Nlewenhous D/'315 CAV 
W01 Pamell 334 AHC 
CW2 Zalesny 334 AHC 

W01 Beals C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Doyle C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Hopes HHCt.! BOE 1 INF 
1 LT Klngman C/1'9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2Tews 174AHC 

1 

·a 

15 

22 

29 

MONDAY 

CPT BurchlleldN2/17 CAV 101 ABN 
CW3 Dunlap 129 AHC 
W01Foley114AHC 
W01 Harrison 281 AHC 
W01 Hiebert 114 AHC 
CW3 Leeper 48 AHC 
W01 Moldenhauer 336 AHC 
CW3 Strange 48 AHC 
W01 Sulander 281 AHC 
CW3 VandenEykel 129 AHC 

W01 Hoeper N123 AVN 23 INF 
MAJ Reilly VM0·2 
CPT Shumbris AJ1 23 AVN 23 INF 
W01 Walto~ C/16 CAV 

CW2 Brittenum 336 AHC 
W01 Drake N25 AVN 25 INF 
W01 Hayes 235 AVN 
2LT Kerr HMM-163 
W01 King 170 AHC 
CW2 Mason 235 AVN 
W01SugimotoAJ2SAVN25 lNF 
W01 Williams 358 AVN DET 
CPT Wilson 101 ABN 

Hanukkah 

W01 Gruezke A/82 AVN 173 ABN 
CPT Wehunt HHC/159 ENG GP 

W01 Azbill UTT-68 
1LT Horinek BfJ/17 CAV 
W01 Morgan UTT-68 
CPT Swayze C/229 AHB 1 CAV 

2 

9 

16 

23 

30 

TUESDAY 

1LTCutterBl119CAV1 CAV 
2LT Jollie 161 (INDEP) REGN FLT 
1 LT Johnson HMM-364 
CPT Ailey HMM--364 

CPT Bram 174 AHC 
1 LT Flynn 01315 CAV 
X1 Lee ROK 

Christmas Eve 

W01 Buchanan C/1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
CW2 Ozbun g2 AHC 
W01 Ross 92 AHC 
1LT SpenceA/3/17 CAV 
MAJ Young 66 AHC 
CW3 Yount A/3/17 CAV 

New Year's Eve 

W01 Adams 498 MED 
W01 Cheney 498 MED 
W01 WoccsNl AVN 1 INF 

3 

31 

WEDNESDAY 

1LTAllenN4AVN4 INF 
1LT Babuljak B/229AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Behrens 2117 ART 
CW2 Hickman 68 AVN 
1LT Lassitter HML-367 
CW2 Matthews I FIELD FORCE 

V.N. 
CPT Farrington FIB CAV 

W01 Bartels Bf7/1 CAV 
1 LT Mc Auliffe Cf1/9 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Mc Donnell C/119 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Rice HHC 15 MED 1 CAV 
CPT Solomon B/7/1 CAV 
W01 Thruston 117 AHC 

Christmas [})ay 

4 

25 

217 Squadron VNAF (Viet Nam Air Force) CH-34s and AFAT-7 (Air Force Advisory Team #7) at Binh Thuy Air Base - 1967. VHPA Member 
Orbie Robinson provided these photos from his 1967 tour with AFAT-7 that was attached to the 217'h VNAF Squadron. He also provided scans 
of the Vietnamese cloth patches on his fl ight suit. Left to right- South Vietnam Air Force, 217th Helicopter Squadron, and 74th Tactical Wing . 
The 2171h was one of the first VNAF helicopter squadrons formed and was originally equipped with CH-34s. The small photo shows US Air Force 
Major Orbie Robinson in his black flight suit. 

THURSDAY 

W01 Berry HHC/1 BOE 1 CAV 
W01 Breece An/1 CAV 
CPT England VM0-2 
2LT Terry VM0-2 

W01 Adarhs 120 AHC 
CPT Hooe C/1'9 CAV 1 CAV 
W01 Murphy 1 io" AHC 
1LTWoodmansee 611 TC CO 

LJG Buuell HA(L)-3 DET 3 
lLTCocmbsACT/11 ACR 
CPT Draut C/2120 ARA 1 CAV 
1LT EQ!:ameACT/11 ACR 
W01 Frank C/2/20 ARA 1 CAV 
W01 Harke 162 AHC 
W01 Holz 162 AHC 
CW2 Ide 361 AVN 
W01 MaJletteN7/17CAV 
LJG Ortiz HA(L)-3 DET 3 
W01 Skiles ACT/11 ACR 

Kwanzaa 

CW2 Clark 334 AHC 
W01 Woccs 334 AHC 

5 

12 

----1, 9 

26 

CPT Ferrell 57 AHC 
1LTSchrock 57 AHC 
W01 Sticher 120 AHC 

CW2 Jenks 176 AHC 

FRIDAY 

W01 Haggard 1/40 ARTY 
W01 Mc Garry 189 AHC 

1LT Aldnch HMM·165 
W01 Anderson D/3/4 CAV 
W01 Cocreman HHC 1 BOE 101 ABN 
W01 Eart C/3/17 CAV 
CPT Liu AIR AMERICA I W01 Schmidt D/'3/4 CAV 
1LT Scurlock HMM-165 
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SATURDAY 

Pearl Harbor Day 

CPT Baade C/158AVN 101 ABN 
LTC Coye HHC 1AVN1 INF 
W01 De Vinney 235 AWC 
CPT Fraser AIR AMERICA LAOS 
MAJ Goodspeed 92 AHC 
W01 Hubard 92 AHC 
W01Wilcox190AHC 

MAJ Allred 117 AHC 
W01 Brass 326 MED 101 ABN 
1 LT Brown 240 AHC 
W01 Clawson 240 AHC 
W01 Freeman 326 MED 101 ABN 
CW2 Perry 101 CO 

Winter Begins 

W01 Forsytlte C/158 AVN 101 ABN 
CPTHemdonC/158AVN 101 ABN 
W01 Yonika N l/9 CAV 1 GAV 

1LT Butler HMM·364 
1 LT Higgins HMM-364 
W01 Markland 187 AHC 
MAJ Mc Donald HHC/10 CAB 
CW2 Phelps N229 AHB 1 CAV 
W01 Pugh 155 AHC 
2LT Rothenbuhler 118 AML 
W01 Shang HHC/10 CAB 
CW2 Stancil N229 AHB 1 CAV 

JANUARY 2020 
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Above: VHPA Member John Shafer, a Scout pilot with Bravo Troop, 7"' Squadron, 17'" Cavalry, took these photos about April 1971 at Dak To. He 
recalls the AH-1 G Cobra from the Undertaker Platoon had an engine issue and needed a "hook ride home." The CH-4 7C is #68-15996 from Big 
Windy (180th ASHC) out of Camp Holloway at Pleiku. It came to Vietnam right off the assembly line in June 1969 and served with the 180th until Mar 
1972 when it returned to the States with 1, 139 hours on the air frame. The VHPA databases state it was involved in at least four "accidents" but was 
always repaired in country and returned to the line. Well done indeed - everyone who flew, crewed or maintained this very hardworking helicopter! 

MARINE CORPS 

• 

Below: A brief tour of the famous Marine Corps Helicopter base at Marble Mountain, Da Nang circa June 1970. VHPA subscriber Doug 
Woods was a Combat Correspondent (photographer) during his Oct 1969 -Aug 1970 tour with Marine Air Group 16 (MAG 16) based at Marble 
Mountain Air Facility (MMAF). 

ELICOPTER BASE 

• 



ABOUT THIS CALENDAR 
This is the 26th calendar produced by the Vietnam Helicopter Pilots As­

sociation (VHPA). The goal of the VHPA calendar project is to refresh the 
memories of all those who flew and worked on helicopters in Southeast 
Asia during the Vietnam War Era, and to record, preserve and display the 
events and activities that were important to veterans of that era. The VHPA 
is especially grateful to all who responded to our requests and submitted 
photos for the calendar project. Fraternal thanks go to several who served 
with the 1st Cavalry Division in Vietnam. 

COMMEMORATIONS 
This VHPA Calendar commemorates the 2, 165 helicopter pilots who 

died or whose bodies were not returned (BNR) from Southeast Asia dur­
ing the Vietnam Era (1961 through 1975). The VHPA compiled this roster 
and is solely responsible for its content. Details about individuals in this 
roster are available by contacting the VHPA. Unfortunately, the VHPA 
has incomplete information concerning Korean, Laotian, Thai, and South 
Vietnamese Air Force helicopters pilots who died during the Vietnam Era. 
Any and all contributions are welcome. For this reason, this roster includes 

JANUARY FEBRUARY 

JULY AUGUST 

. mostly American and Australian military plus a few civilian and Air America 
helicopter pilots. The VHPA believes that no helicopter pilots from New 
Zealand or the Philippines died in Southeast Asia during the Vietnam Era. 

The VHPA helicopter pilot KINBNR roster includes the following: 

US Army 
US Marines 
US Air Force 
US Navy 
Air America 
South Vietnam Air Force 
Australian Navy 
Australian Air Force 
Australian Army 
Civilian Companies 
Korean Army 
US Coast Guard 

MARCH 

SEPTEMBER 

1,834 
199 

51 
36 
21 
13 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

APRIL 

ARlllD OH-135 

OCTOBER 

The VHPA 2019 Calendar is copyrighted and published by Acclaim Press with the approval of the Vietnam 
Helicopter Pilots Association (VHPA). All rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part of any material in 
this calendar without the written permission of Acclaim Press and the VHPA is expressly prohibited . 

VHPA 
2100 N. Highway 360, Suite 907 

Grand Prairie, TX 75050 

Voice: (800) 505-VHPA 
FAX: (817) 200-7309 
E-Mail: HQ@vhpa.org • 

Front Cover Photo - VHPA Member Jim Hadley took this photo on 25 Feb 1967 while waiting his turn to 
refuel at Tay Ninh during Operation JUNCTION CITY. The 336th AHC, based at Soc Trang, spent about 
a week at Tay Ninh - part of a force of 249 helicopters that moved eight battalions from the 1st and 25th 
Infantry Divisions to build the "anvil" while their mechanized units plus the 11th Armored Cavalry Regiment 
formed the "hammer." The 173rd Airborne and 196th Light Infantry Brigades also participated in this II Field 
Force operation. The 500-gal fuel blivets are easy to spot between the helicopters. Notice the infantry lined 
up on the right. 

KIA/BNR ROSTER PRESENTATION 
Each individual is presented on the date he died versus the date of 

the incident that caused his death. For example, US Army Warrant Officer 
David R. Kink was the only survivor on OH-6A 67-16566 when it was hit 
by a secondary explosion and burned on 21 July 1969. Sadly, he died on 
3 August 1969 in the 106th General Hospital in Japan. W01 Kink is listed 
in the August 3rd roster. 

Each date contains an alphabetical list by last name of all the helicopter 
pilots who died on that dat.e irrespective of branch of service or the year. 
Three data items are presented for each individual: rank, last name, and 
unit. Standard three-letter military codes appropriate to the pilot's branch 
of service are used to denote his rank. Air America pilots used captain and 
first officer titles as rank. 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Mike Law, VHPA, narrative descriptions and design 
Gary Roush, VHPA, KINMIA data 
Acclaim Press staff 
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